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ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR E OF ILLINOIS

(217) 782-9817 p~tIutiOflControl Board
TDD: (217)782-9143

January26,2005

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agencyv. Landers’ Children Family, LLC. and Ray
Landers
IEPA File No. 685-04-AC;1670050007—SangamonCounty

DearClerk Gunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois PollutionControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine
trueandcorrectcopiesof theAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,the inspector’sAffidavit, and theinspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OpenDump InspectionChecklist,issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

On this date,a copyoftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewasgivento an inspectorfrom the
Springfield RegionalOffice to be deliveredto Respondentvia handdelivery. As soonasI
receivetheaffidavit of service,I will promptly file a copywith you, sothat theIllinois Pollution
Control Boardmaycalculatethethirty-five (35) day appealperiodfor purposesofenteringa
defaultjudgmentin theeventtheRespondent(s)fails orelectsnot to file a petition for review
contestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveany questionsor concerns,pleasedo not hesitateto contactmeat thenumberabove.
Thankyou for yourcooperation.

Sincerely,

/~

41amesM. Kropid
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures

R0cKFORD -4302 North Main Street, RockIord, IL 61103 - (815) 987-776(1 • DFS P[A~NES-9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South Stale, Elgin, IL 60123 — (8471 608-31 31 • PEORIA — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(3091 693-3462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820—1217) 278-5800
SI’RINGFIEU[ — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (2171 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MaIl Street, CoI(insville, IL 62234 — (618) 346-5120

MARION — 2309W. Main St., Suitel 16, Marion, IL 62939 —(618) 993-7200

PRINIF.D ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JAN 282005

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollttkn~or~)~d
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, AC ‘~

V. ) (JEPANo. 685-04-AC)

LANDERS’ CHILDREN FAMILY, LLC, and )
RAY LANDERS, )

)
)

Respondents. )
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Landers’ ChildrenFamily, LLC RayLanders
JenniferR. Chance,Reg.AgentandManager 5000DickeyJohnRoad
200North Street Auburn, Illinois 62615
Auburn, Illinois 62615

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on this dateI mailedfor filing with the Clerkof thePollutionControl

Board of the Stateof Illinois the following instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATION CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~ 4~
Jam,~sM. Kropid
SpecialAssistantAttorney General

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

Dated: January26, 2005

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECE WED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAREPLERKS OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION JAN 282005

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control BoardILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC O~
V. ) (IEPA No. 685-04-AC)

LANDERS’ CHILDREN FAMILY, LLC, and )
RAY LANDERS

Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Landers Children Family, LLC is the present owner and Ray Landers is the

operator (collectively “Respondents”) of two parcels of land with the common addresses of 5000 and

5068 Dickey John Road, Auburn, Sangamon County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to

the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Auburn Township/Landers.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1670050007.

3. That Respondents have owned and/or operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.

4. That on December 1, 2004, Steve Townsend and David Jansen of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency’s Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described
1



facility. A copy of the inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is-attached-hereto

and made a part hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Steve Townsend and David Jansen during the

course of their December 1 , 2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency has determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental

Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5121(p).(1)

(20O2).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters, a violation of Section

21 (p)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (p)(4) (2002).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00’~. If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

2



specified above shall be due and payable no later than February 15, 2005, unless otherwise

provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

- If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation~bypetitioningthe Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, lO2lNorth Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is d.ue-up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of theillinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter L

a default judgment against the Respondent.

________________ Date: jRenee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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RECENVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

REMITTANCE FORM JAN 282005

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control BoardILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC U
v. ) (IEPA No. 685-04-AC)

LANDERS’ CHILDREN FAMILY, LLC, )

Respondents.

FACILITY: Auburn Township/Landers . . SITE CODE NO.: .1 670050007

COUNTY: Sangamon CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: December 1, 2004

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

Illinois Environmental )
ProtectionAgency )

)
vs. )

IEPA DOCKET NO.
Landers’Children Family, )
LLC, and RayLanders, )

)
Respondents. )

Affiant, David C. Jansen,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theDivision ofLandPollution Control oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On December1, 2004, between9:58 AM and 10:57AM, Affiant conductedan inspectionofa
disposalsiteoperatedwithoutan Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencypermit, locatedin
SangamonCounty, Illinois, andknownasAuburn Township/Landersby the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Said sitehasbeenassignedsite codenumberLPC#
1670050007by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaid AuburnTownship/Landersopendumpsiteby an on-siteinspection
which includedwalking andphotographingthesite.

4. As aresult oftheactivitiesreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe Inspection
Reportform attachedheretoand madea parthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s knowledge
and belief, is anaccuraterepresentationof Affiant’s observationsandfactualconclusionswith
respectto said AuburnTownship/Landersopendump~

~~Je
David C. I

Subscribedand SwornTo beforeme
This4t~’dayo~9~7~’~ 41’..S

“p ~

O~C ~‘AL .

.~ ~i~’EL~

2OO~



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

Illinois Environmental )
ProtectionAgency )

)
vs. )

) IEPA DOCKET NO.
Landers’ChildrenFamily, )
LLC, and RayLanders, )

)
Respondents.

Affiant, StevenC. Townsend,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesand statesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theDivision of LandPollution ControloftheIllinois -

Environn’ientalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On December1, 2004, between9:58 AM and 10:57AM, Affiant conductedan inspectionof a
disposalsiteoperatedwithout an Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencypermit, locatedin
SangamonCounty, Illinois, andknownasAuburnTownship/Landersby theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Said sitehasbeenassignedsite codenumberLPC#
1670050007by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaid AuburnTownship/Landersopendumpsiteby an on-siteinspection
which includedwalking andphotographingthesite.

4. As a resultoftheactivitiesreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant completedtheInspection
Reportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s knowledge
andbelief, is an accuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsandfactualconclusionswith
respectto saidAuburnTownship/Landersopendump.

~
Sthn C.~own~nd/

SubscribedandSwornTo beforeme
This 3a~dayof~&~_) ~

- --— I -

- ~WEL-

:~ ‘~“~ ~ ~ ~ ~
~ ~ .a~.’U. I 2OU~’

~ .



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

LPC#:
Auburn Twp./Landers

1670050007 Region: 5 - SpringfieldCounty: Sangamon _____________________________ ____________________

Location/Site Name:

Date: 12/1/2004 Time: From 9:58 To 10:57 Previous Inspection Date: 1/28/2003
Inspector(s): S. Townsend, D. Jansen Weather: 35 °F Clear, moist to wet soil cond.

No. of Photos Taken: # 16 Est. Amt. of Waste: 500+/- yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No E
Interviewed: N/A — Complaint#: C- - -C

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Ray Landers Landers’ Children Family, Jennifer R. Chance, Manager
5000 Dickey John Road LLC Landers’ Children Family, LLC
Auburn, IL 62615 200 North Street 14855 Bab Road
Phone: (217) 438-3202

(Home Address)

Auburn, IL .62615
Jennifer Chance, Manager
Phone: (217) 438.9235

Auburn, IL 62615
Phone: (217) 438 9235
(Home Address)

SECTION_[ DESCRIPTION . VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS E
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING p .~ ~ U -

--..

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD JAN (‘~~ ~

5. 21(a) CAUSEORALLOWOPENDUMPING ~ �~

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE
INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND
REGULATIONS

8. 21(p)

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY
OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 1670050007
Inspection Date: 12-1 -04

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause_or Allow_Open_Burning_of Any_Used_or Waste Tire E
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101 (a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

.

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LII) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

/

S

/~i~
/ /

~ ~‘

(/ ~ignature of Inspector(s)
i~formational Notes

1 [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2 Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code. Subtitle G.
3 Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency

or as limiting the Agencys statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes apd regulations cited are in summary format. Full
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4 The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the llllinoisi Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation
under Section 31.1 of the Actor by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5 This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
6. Items marked with an ‘NE’ were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/1 8/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



IEPA - BOL/FOS MEMORANDUM

DATE: December28,2004 . - ,._• I.’ ~ ~

TO: DLPC/Division File .1~4k’,~
‘~

2170g
FROM: SteveTownsend,and David C. Jansen,BOL/FOS — Springfield Regiun~

SUBJECT: LPC # 1670050007- SangamonCounty
Auburn Township/Landers
FOS File

OnDecember1, 2004,SteveTownsend,DavidJansen,BOL/FOS SpringfieldRegion,andAlan
Grimmet,BOA/FOS,all oftheIllinois EPA,inspectedthisopendumpsite locatedjust westof
the Timber Brook Subdivision,south of Auburn, IL (seeattachedaerialphoto). This site is
operatedby Ray F. Landers,who hasto drive down a long driveway that runs by the open
dumpedwasteson this propertyto getto his residence.TheLanders’ChildrenFamily, LLC is
themostrecentandcurrentownerofthepropertywherethedumpinghasoccurred.JenniferR.
Chanceis theAgentfor the owner.and is theManagerof Landers’ChildrenFamily, LLC.

Thepropertiesthatcontaintheopendumpedwastesarecontiguous,andcanbeaccessedvia the
long driveway that leadsto Mr. Landers’ residence. The propertyparcelsareshownon the
attachedSidwell photo, andincludeparcelsdefinedby SangamonCountyTax I.D. numbers34-
14-100-009(16.26acres)and34-14-100-008(22.74acres).Theseparcelsarealsodescribedin
a mortgagefiled with the SangamonCounty Recorderof Deedson December3, 2004 (see
AttachmentA). These2 parcelsare nowownedby theLanders’ChildrenFamily, LLC. Perthe
attachedLLC File Detail Report from the Illinois Secretaryof State,JenniferChance,is their
registeredagent,and per therecordedmortgage.sheis theManagerof the Landers’Children
Family. LLC. Ms. Chanceis apparentlyRay Landers’daughter.Peratelephoneconversation
aftertheinspectionthat Mr. Jansenhadwith Jim LesniakofJamesLesniakCo.,a title company
in Springfield. thesetwo parcelswerequit claimedto theLanders’ChildrenFamily, LLC just
prior to themortgagebeingfiled with SangamonCounty.

Site History

This sitewas initially inspectedon February7. 1992 by theSangamonCountyDepartmentof
Public Health (SCDPH).under the Illinois EPA’s delegationagreement.During a follow-up
inspectionby SCDPH on March 6. 1992. Mr. Landerswas interviewed and admitted the
dumpingthat wasnoted. In April 1992 an AdministrativeCitationwasfiled with theIPCB by
SCDPHagainstMr. Landersas an operator. Mr. Landersdid not contestthecitation andpaida
$1000.00 penalty for violations of Sections 2l(p)(l) and (3) of the Act, prior to the
AdministrativeCitationorderissuedby theIPCBon June4, 1992. A re-inspectionofthesiteon
September4, 1992,revealedno apparentviolationsat that time.



LPC # 1670050007- SangamonCounty
AuburnTownship/Landers
Page2 of3

On January21,2003,thesitewasagaininspectedby SCDPH.TheSCDPHinspectionreportfor
that inspectiondocumentsthepresenceof, andtheactualdumpingof, generalconstructionor
demolitiondebrisfrom a grainelevatorin Auburn. Thesewasteswerestill seenon-siteduring
the December1, 2004, Illinois EPA inspection. The SCDPHreportalsonotesMr. Landers’
claimsthattherewasausefor thewastefrom thegrainelevator,andthat EPAhadbeenpresent
duringthegrainelevatordemolitionandthattherewasno asbestospresent.No recordofthe10-
dayprior to demolition notice or involvementof the IEPA/DAPC, regardingthe elevator
demolition, couldbeverifiedprior to theJanuary27, 2003 SCDPHViolation Noticesentvia
certifiedmail to, but not acceptedby, Mr. Landers. A copyofthe Violation Noticewas then
handdeliveredby SCDPHon March3, 2003by tapingit to thedooroftheLandersresidence.
No responseto theVN wasapparentlyprovidedto SCDPHby Mr. Landers,andthesewastes
werenot removed.

On January28, 2003,ErnieKierbach,BOL/FOS— SpringfieldRegion,conductedaninspection
of this sitebasedon informationreceivedby theIllinois EPA from SCDPH,andtheAuburn
Police Department. Mr. Kierbachdescribed.the generalconstructionor demolition debris
dumpedon this propertyasoriginating from a grainelevatorlocatedin the 300 block ofWest
Monroein Auburn. An Illinois EPA Non-ComplianceAdvisory letterdatedJanuary30,2003
wasmailedto Mr. Landersat his homeaddressof 5000Dickey-JohnRoad,Auburn,IL. In this
letter he wasadvisedof multiple allegedviolations, including asbestosviolations, and was
instructedto removethewastesfrom thisproperty. Subsequentto this letter,thewasteswere
still not removed.

Site Inspection

On December1, 2004,wearrivedon siteat about9:58 a.m. Wedrovedownthelong driveway
to the Landers’residencesouthof Dickey-JohnRoadand knockedon the doorto inform the
Landersofthe inspection.No answerwasreceived.Weproceededbacknorth up thedriveway
and stoppednorth of the unnamedtributary to SugarCreek that runs to the eastacrossthe
property.Wewalkedoverto thearealistedasDumpAreaA on theattachedsitesketch.We had
seenthis wasteaswedrovedownthedriveway. Thisareacontainedroughly42 yd3 ofwastein a
pile. Thepile contained8 to 10 plastic bagsof garbageand generalrefuse,lumberand other
wastes(seephotos 1670050007—12012004-OOland002 andsite sketches).

We precededto theareamarkedDumpAreasB andC on theattachedsitesketch. Theseareas
containedlargepiecesof dimensionallumberand metal, includingelectricalboxes,andother
wastes(see photos 1670050007—12012004-003through008, and site sketch). Someof the
lumberwaslaminatedin appearance,with individual piecesoflumberbeingheldtogetherwith
nails. This samelumberwasnotedduring theSCDPHandBOA inspectionsin January2003.
Someof this wastewas dumped inside the eastflowing unnamedtributary to SugarCreek,
locatednorth oftheLandersresidence(seephotos1670050007—12012004-007and008, andsite
sketches).



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY

SITE SKETCH B

Date of Inspection: December 1, 2004
Site Code: 1670050007
Site Name: Landers

Photo File 1670050007...12012004 Measurements Approximate
Di recti on of Photo ~

Inspector: S. Townseiid
County: Sancjamon
Time: AIJX 9:58 to 10:57

Not To Scale

5 yd

~002
5 yd

Dump Area A

9yd

009~0~ 8 yd

013

Dump AreaD 011 012



Date of Inspection: December 1, 2004_
Site Code: 1670050007
Site Name: Landers

Photo File 167O05O007-~12012004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY

SITE SKETCH A

___________________ InspeCtOr_S. rownseiid
County: Sangamon
Time: ApX 9:58 to 10:57

Measurements Approximate
Di recti on of Photo %

Not To scale

PoleBarn

Shed

House

Pond

Sugar

LandersResidence
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1670050007— SangamonCounty
Bureau of Land . Auburn TwpiLanders
Division of Land Pollution Control FOSFile

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 1670050007—1201 2004-[Exp. #1 .jpg

Date: December 1,
2004

Time: 10:17
Direction: W-NW
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 001
Comments:
Garbage and general
refuse in plastic bags
in Dump Area A.

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:17
Direction: W-NW
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 002
Comments
Demolition debris,
garbage general
refuse in plastic bags
in Dump Area A

Page1 of8



• •~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1670050007— SangamonCounty
Bureauof Land Auburn Twp./Landers
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 1670050007—12012004-(Exp. #1.jpg

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:21
Direction: NW
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 003
Comments:
Demolition debris from
grain elevator Dump
Area B

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:21
Direction: N
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 004
Comments:
Metal and wood
demolition debris from
grain elevator in Dump
Area B.

Page2 of8



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1670050007—SangamonCounty
Bureauof Land Auburn Twp.ILanders
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRA PHS File Names: 1670050007—12012004.{Exp. #1 ..jpg

Date: December 1,
2004

Time: 10:23
Direction: N-NE
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 005
Comments:
Electrical Boxes and
other demolition debris
from grain elevator in
Dump Area B.

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:25
Direction: W-SW
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 006
Comments:
Demolition debris from
grain elevator in
tributary to Sugar
Creek in DumpArea C

Page3 of 8



,~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

LPC # 1670050007— SangamonCounty
Auburn Twp./Landers

• FOS File

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:28
Direction: NE
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 007
Comments:
Plastic pool liner,
ladder, hose and
pump/filter and other
waste in Dump Area C.

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:32
Direction: SW
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 008
Comments:
Demolition debris from
grain elevator in
tributary to Sugar
Creek in Dump Area C

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 1670050007—12012004-(Exp. #]~jpg

V
/ ~ yI~

Page4 of8



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1670050007—SangamonCounty
Bureau of Land Auburn Twp./Landers
Division of Land Pollution Control . FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRA PHS File Names:1670050007—12012004-(Exp.#]~jpg

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:47
Direction: NE
Photo by: D. Jansen
Exposure#: 009
Comments:
Landscape waste and
shingles in Dump Area
D.

Date: December 1,
2004

Time: 10:47
Direction: NW
Photo by:. D. Jansen
Exposure#: 010
Comments:
Landscape waste/chair
in Dump Area D.

Page5 of8



• • Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

LPC # 1670050007—SangarnonCounty
Auburn Twp./Landers

FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRA PHS File Names: 1670050007—12012004-(Exp. #1.jpg

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:47
Direction: NW
Photo by: D. Jansen
Exposure#: 011
Comments:
Dump Area 0.

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:47
Direction: NE
Photo by: D. Jansen
Exposure#: 012
Comments:
Dump Areas0 and E.
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• ~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

LPC # 1670050007— SangamonCounty
Auburn Twp./Landers

FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names:1670050007—12012004-(Exp. #1 ..jpg

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:48
Direction: N-NE
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 013
Comments:
Shingles and
landscape waste in
Dump Area D.

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:48
Direction: N-NW
Photo by: S.
Townsend
Exposure#: 014
Comments:
Landscape waste and
chair in Dump Area D.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

LPC # 1670050007— SangamonCounty
Auburn Twp./Landers

FOSFile

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:48
Direction: E
Photo by: D. Jansen
Exposure#: 015
Comments:
Close-up of plastic,
wood and metal waste
in Dump Area E.

Date: December 1,
2004
Time: 10:51
Direction: N
Photo by: D. Jansen
Exposure#: 016
Comments:
Piles of wood chips in
Dump Area E.

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 1670050007—12012004-(Exp~#].jpg
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AttachmentA
LPC # 1670050007- SangamonCounty
Auburn Twp./LanderS
FOS FILE
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SANGAMON COUNTY
ILLINOIS

13
CHRISTINE

MARY ANN LAMM
SAt4UAMON COUNrY RECORDER

Søace Above is for Recording Information

ILLINOIS MORTGAGE No. 7609070900

This Mortgage,dated Decemberl,2004 ,isbyLANDERS’ CHILDREN F~NILY LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

(after this called “Mortgagors” whether one or more) whose mailing address is____________________________
200 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
AUBURN Illinois 62615-0000
to FARM CREDIT SERVICES OF ILLINOIS, FLCA (after this
called “Mortgagee”), a federally chartered corporation whose address is__________________________________

2101 WEST PARK CT.
CHAMPAIGN Illinois 61821-0000

For valuable consideration, Mortgagors grant, sell, mortgage and warrant to Mortgagee, its successors and
assigns, forever, the real estate in SANGAMON County, Illinois, described
in Exhibit A to this Mortgage, which is by this reference made a part of this Mortgage, together with all the
tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging or in any way appertaining to this real estate. All of the
preceding property and property rights, including the real estate described in Exhibit A, are after this collectively
called “the premises.”

THIS MORTGAGE SECURES: (a) the repayment of indebtedness in the principal sum of $475,000.00
evidenced by I promissory note(s), as follows:

Date of Note Face Amount ($) Maturity Date
December 1, 2004 • 475,000.00 November 1, 2034

and any other indebtedness payable to Mortgagee evidenced by promissory notes secured by prior liens on the
real estate described in Exhibit A, together with interest as provided in the promissory note(s), which may be
variable or fixed and which may be converted from one to the other from time to time at the option of
Mortgagors with the consent of Mortgagee, and all extensions, renewals, and modifications thereof; (b) the
repayment of all other amounts with interest to which Mortgagee may become entitled under this Mortgage; and
DIST 990 (09/2002)
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• ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (Page 2 of 4)

the performance and observance by Mortgagors of all the warranties, agreements and terms contained in
IS B? e~9b~tionof this Mortgage, Mortgagors hereby acknowledge receipt of all of the proceeds of the loan

evidenced by the above promissory note or notes.
All principal interest and other sums or charges payable to Mortgagee and secured by this Mortgage are

after this called fhe “Indebtedness.”
If the Indebtedness is paid to Mo~tgageewhen due and Mortgagors keep ar~dperform all the warranties,

agreements and terms contained in this Mbrtgage, then this Mortgage shall be void.
MORTGAGORS WARRANT THAT: (a~M’ortgagors have fee simple title to the premises and good nght

to convey them, (b) Mortgagee shall quietly enjoy and possess the premises, and (c) except as expressly set
forth in this Mortgage, the premises are free from all encumbrances and Mortgagors will warrant and defend
title to the premises aqainst all lawful claims.

MORTGAGORS AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
1. Discharge Liens. To pay and discharge when due all present and future taxes, assessments, judgments,
mortgages and liens on the premises and to perform every obligation imposed upon Mortgagors by the
instruments creating these liens,
2. Insurance. To keep insured all buildings and improvements now or later located on the premises against
loss or damage by fire, wind, flood (if Mortgagee requires) and extended coverage perils, in companies and
amounts satiSfactory to Mortgagee and to provide on request satisfactory proof oT insurance. The insurance
policy shall contain a loss payable clause in favor of Mortgagee providing all rights customarily granted under
the standard mortgage clause. At Mortgagee’s option, insurance proceeds may be applied to the
Indebtedness, or be used for reconstruction of the damaged property or be released to Mortgagors for
reconstruction. If this Mortgage is foreclosed~Mortgagors’ interest in policies shall pass to Mortgagee.
3. ProtectIve Advances, If Mortgagors fail to paytaxes, assessments, judgments, mortgages or other liens
on the premises or to maintain insurance as required by this Mortgage, Mortgagee may do so.
4. Pro Rata Payments. Mortgagee may, at its option, require Mortgagors to pay to Mortgagee, at the same
time as each regular installment of principal and interest, an amount equal to a pro rata portion of the taxes,
assessments and insurance premiums next to become due, as estimated by Mortgagee.
5. Protective Actions. In any collection or foreclosure activities or proceedings, or if Mortgagors fail to
perform any. agreement or term contained in this Mortgage, or if any proceeding is commenced which affects
Mortgagee s interest in the premises (including but notlimited to eminent domain, insolvency, bankruptcy code
enforcement or probate), Mortgagee may (but is not obligated to) make such appearances, disburse such
sums and take such actions as Mortgagee believes are necessary to protect its interest and preserve the value
of the premises. This includes, but is not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attomeys fees, court costs
costs of environmental audits and compliance, costs of appraisals and title evidence and making repairs and
maintenance. Mortgagee may inspect the premises at reasonable times including investigating the
environmental condition of the premises and taking soil and water samples.
6. Additions to Indebtedness.~All amounts incurred or advanced by Mortgagee under paragraph 3 or 5 of
this Mortgage shall be due immediately, shall bear interest as provided in the promissory note described in this
Mortgage or the promissory note with the latest matunty date if more than one is described, and shall be
secured by this Mortgage.
7. Maintain Premises. (a) To not remove or permit to be removed any buildings, improvements or fixtures
from the premises, (b) to maintain the premises in good repair and condition, (c) fo cultivate the premises in a
good, husbandlike manner, (d) to use the premises for farm purposes (if used for farm purposes on the date
of this Mortgage), (e) to not cut or remove wood or timber from the premises except for domestic use, and (
to neither commit nor permit waste of the premises. If the premises are abandoned or left unoccupie
Mortgagee may (but is nçt obligated to) go upon the premises to protect them against waste, vandalism or
other damage without liability for trespass.
8. Complete Improvements. To complete in a reasonable time any improvements now or later under
construction on thepremises.
9. Use of Loan Proceeds. The proceeds of the Indebtedness shall be used solely for (a) the purposes
specified in the loan apptication or, (b) other purposes Mortgagee may require or agree to in writing.
10. AssIgnment of Rents. Mortgagors by this Mortgage assign to fvlortqagee to further secure the payment
of the Indebtedness the rents, issues and profits of the premises now dUe or which may later become due.
Upon Default under this Mortgage by Mortgagors, Mortgagee: (a) shall immediately and without any further
action to enforce its interest have an enforceable and perfected right to receive such rents, issues and profits
and (b) may in its sole discretion notify any or all tenants to pay directly to Mortgagee all such rents, issues
and profits. This assignment shall be enforceable with or without appointment of a receiver and regardless of
Mortgagee’s lack ofpossession of the premises.
11. Minerals and Eminent Domain. In this paragraph 11, “minerals” includes but is not limited to oil, gas,
coal, lignite, rock, stone, gravel, sand, clay, peat and earth. Mortgagee shall at its option, receive all sums
which may accrue to Mortgagors from eminent domain proceedings or from ihe sale, lease development or
removal of minerals in ai~dunder the premises. These sums shall be applied to the indebtedness as
Mortgagee elects. Nothing in this Mortgage, however, obligates Mortgagee to accept these sums or constitutes
consent to the sale, lease, development or removal ol minerals, or obligates Mortgagee to receive any
payment during foreclosure ora redemption period. If a lawful claimant enters or asserts a right of entry on the
premises for the purpose of exploration, development or removal of minerals under reservation or conveyance
paramount to this Mortgage, to the exclusion of and without compensation to Mortgagors, then, at the option of
Mortgagee, the entire Indebtedness, shall become due and payable.
12. ActIons Not Affecting Lien or Liability. Without affecting the priority of the lien of this MortQage or the
liability of Mortgagors or of any other party fbr the payment of the Indebtedness, Mortgagee may from time to
time without notice to Mortgagors: (a) release all or a part of the premises from the lien of this ‘Mortgage, (b)
DIST 990 (09/2002)
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ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (Page 3 of 4)
extend and defer the maturity of and renew and reamortize all or any part of the Indebtedness, (c) adjust
interest rates as provided in the promissory note(s) and (d) release from liability for payment of the
Indebtedness one or more parties who are or become liable for its payment.
13. Hazardous Substances. To comply with all federal! state and !ocal laws and the recommendations of all
courts and government agencies concerning the generation, use, discharge, release, storage and disposal of
hazardous substances petroleum products, farm chemicals and general waste on the premises. Mortgagors
warrant that no hazardous substanc~shave previously been discharged, released, stored Or disposed or on
the premises and will take all remedial action necessary to remove any hazardous substance found on the
premises during the term of this Mortgage or after default by Mortgagors. Mortg~gors will indemnify
Mortgagee, its directors, officers, employees and agents against all claims and losses including court costs
and attorneys’ fees, arising directly or indirectly out of Mortgagors’ failure to comply with this paragraph. This
warranty and indemnity shall survive termination of this Mortgage.
14. Events of Default. Each of the following constitutes a default of this Mortgage by Mortgagors (Default):
(a) failure to pay when due any part of the indebtedness; (b) failure to perform ~orobserve any warranty,
agreement or term contained in this Mortgage or in any promissory note(s) evidencing the Indebtedness or in
any related loan agreement(s); (c) the appointment of a receiver receiver pendente lite or liquidator, whether
voluntary or involuntary, for any of the Mortgagors or for any of the property of any of the Mortgagors; (d) the
filinq of a petition by or against any of the Mortgagors under the provisions of any state insolvency law or the
Banl<ruptcy Reform Act of 1978, as amended; (e) the making by any of the Mortgagors of an assignment for
the benefit of creditors; (f) the sale or transfer without Mortgagee’s prior written consent of all, any part of, or
any interest in, the premises or any beneficial interest in a land trust holding title to the premises py
Mortgagors or any party having a beneficial interest in the land trust; (g) the transfer without Mortgagee’s prior
written consent of stock in a corporation holding title to all or any part of the premises by any stockholder of
such corporation, if the result is that a majority of shares of the stock is owned by any parties who are not
stockholders at the date of this Mortgage.
15. Remedies on Default. Mortgagee may do any one or more of the following if a Default occurs under
paragraph 14: (a) The entire Indebtedness may become immediately due without notice and bear interest as
provided in the promissory note(s) evidencing the Indebtedness and Mortgagee may collect this amount in a
suit at law or by foreclosure of this Mortgage; (b) Take possession of the premises upon filing a foreclosure
action and have full authority to operate, manage, lease and conserve the premises, to collect the rents, issues
and profits from the premises, to obtain hazarcFinsurance, to pay taxes and assessments when due, to employ
counsel, custodians and other assistants, to make necessary repairs, to exercise all the usual powers of
receivers in like cases and to continue in possession of the premises until expiration of the statutory period of
redemption. All rents, issues and profits collected as Mortgagee in possession may, without prior approval of
the court, be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the premises and then to the
Indebtedness, and Mortgagee shall be accountable only for those proceeds actually received; (C) At any sale
held pursuant to a court decree all of the premises may be sold as one parcel and any law to the contrary is
waived by Mortgagors~(d) Mortgagee may retain out of the sale proceeds amounts due Mortgagee under this
Mortgage the costs ol the sale, and attorneys’ fees as provided by statute or court practice or in a reason~ble
amount~l~e)In any foreclosure action or other proceeding the court may appoint a receiver and receiver
pendente Iite for the premises with the usual powers provided by statute, and Mortgagors hereby consent to
the appointment; (f) It there is any security other than this Mortgage for the Indebtedness, then Mortgagee may
proceed upon this and the other security either concurrently or separately in any order it chooses; (g) If this
Mortgage secures multiple promissory notes, Mortgagee may apply foreclosure sale proceeds to the notes in
the order and amounts it elects.
16. Cumulative Rights. All rights and remedies of Mortgagee in this Mortgage are cumulative and are in
addition to other rights and remedies given in this Mortgage or provided by law.
17. Waiver. The failure or delay of Mortgagee to exercise any right is not a waiver of that right.
18. Successors. This Mortgage shall binciand benefit the parties to this Mortgage and their respective heirs,
executors, administrator; successors and assigns.
19. Waiver of State Rights. Mortgagors waive and relinquish all rights given by the homestead and
exemption laws of the State of Illinois.

LANDERS’ CHILDREN FAMILY LLC,

JENNIFER R CHANCE, Manager
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STATE OFILLINOIS

COUNTYOF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

)
)
)

On this \~ day of ~ , _______, beforeme, a Notary Public
duly qualified, commissionedand acting,appearedin personthewithin-namedJenniferR. Chance,to
mepersonallywell known,who statedthatshewastheManagerofLanders’ChildrenFamily LLC, an
Illinois limited liability company,andwasduly authorizedto executetheforegoinginstrumentfor and
in thenameandbehalfofsaidlimited liability company,andfurtherstatedandacknowledgedthat she
had so signed,executedand deliveredsaidinstrumentfor theconsideration,usesandpurposestherein
mentionedandset fOrth.

In TestimonyWhereof,I have

yearfirst-abovewritten.

My commissionexpires ~ ~

hereuntosetmy handandaflixed my official sealtheday and

-‘-~J.

NotaryPubli~.~

TITLE INSURANCE FINAL CERTIFICATE-FOR USE BY MORTGAGEE ONLY

On the basis of the Mortgagee’s files, I certify that this loan is secured by a first lien, or its
equivalent from a security standpoint as determined by the Farm Credit Administration, in
compliance with the Farm Credit Act of 1971 and the regulations of the Administration.

Dated:
Authorized Representative

This instrument was prepared under the supervision of Legal Counsel for the Mortgagee herein by:
Charles Croxton, 1st Farm Credit Services, 2000 Jacobssen Drive, Normal, IL 61761.

SEAL
MARK J. STAAKE

~OMM~ON5~
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LoanNo.7609070900

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

TRACT I:
TheEastHalfoftheNortheastQuarterofSection9,TownshIp 13 North,Range6West ofthe
Third Principal Meridian.
Exceptthefollowing describedparcels:

PARCEL 1:
Beginning at the EastOne Quarter Corner of theaforementionedSection9, thenceSouth 89
degrees09 minutes59 secondsWestalongthe Quarter SectionLine a distanceof 645.89feet
to apoint, thenceNorth 00 degrees09 minutes 52 secondsWest adistanceof 787.25feet to an
iron pipe, thenceNorth 89 degrees09 minutes 59 secondsEast a distanceof 647.96feet,more
or tess,to the Eastsectionline,thenceSouth 00degrees00 minutes 00 secondsWestalongthe
Sectionline a distanceof 788.03feet, more or less,to the point of beginning. Situated In the
County of Sangamon,Stateof Illinois.

PARCEL 2:
A rectangular pieceof land, in addition to that already in use for highway purposes,on the
Westsideof the public highway betweenSections9 and 10 in Township 13 North, Range6
Westofthe Third Principal Meridian, saidTract of land being referencedto thetransit line
ofthe surveyand plans ofFederal Aid road betweenSpringfield and EastSt. Louis known as
Project #8 on file in the Office of Department of Public Works and Buildings in Springfield,
Illinois; the point of beginningof saidsurvey beingthe intersectionof&eSouth-Citylimits of
Springfield with the center line of the public highway betweenSections4 and 5 in Township
15 North, RangeS West of the Third Principal Meridian, said tract being as shown on the
attachedpint; theboundariesofsaidstrip ofland beingas:fGiows~Beginningata-point 16 feet
West of Sta. 873+00of said survey; thencein a Southerlydirection to a point 13 feetWestof
Sta. 897+19; thencein a Westerly direction to a point 25 feet Westof Sta. 897+19; thenceIn
a Northerly direction to a point 25 feetWestofSta. 873+00;thencein an Easterly direction to
the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3:
Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 9, Township 13 North,
Range6 West of the Third Principal Meridian, SangamonCounty, Illinois. Said land is
referenced to the centerline and plans for StateBond IssueRoute 4. Said plans are in the
Office of the DepartmentofTransportation of the State of IllinOis, in Springfield, Illinois.
The land is more particularly described as follows: From a stone marking the Northeast
Corner of said Section 9 and the Point of Beginning; thenceSouth 2 degrees01 minutes East
375.9feetto apoint on the Centerline of Old StateBondIw.~e-Route4; thenceSouth0-degr-ees
32 minutesWest30.0feetalongsaidCenterlineofOld StateBond IssueRoute4; thenceNorth
35 degrees44 minutesWest43.5 feet to the Westexisting Right ofWay line of Old StateBond
Issue Route 4; thenceNorth 16 degrees00 minutes West 103.0feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees
32minutesEast273.5feetto the North line ofsaidSection9; thenceNorth 89 degrees-East4l.8
feet, more or less,to the Point of Beginning.

Page1 of4
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PARCEL 4:
Part ofthe EastHalf ofthe NortheastQuarter ofSection9,Township 13 North, Range6West
of the Third Principal Meridian, SangamonCounty, Illinois. Said land is referencedto the
centerline and plans for StateBond Issue Route 4. Said plans are in the Office of the
Departmentof Transportation of the Stateof Illinois, in Springfield, Illinois.
Thelandismoreparticularly describedasfollows: From astonemarking-the-Southeastec-rner
of the EastHalf of the NortheastQuarter of saidSection-9,thenceNorth 0degrees32 minutes
East a distance of 175.0 feet to the True Point of Beginning, thenceNorth 89 degrees28
minutes Westa distanceof 50.0feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees32 minutes East a distanceof
586.43feet; thenceNorth 0degrees30 minutes Easta distanceof470.02feet; thenceNorth 0
degrees32 minutes Easta distanceof 337.27feet; thencealong a curve to the right having a
radius of 1092.0feet for a length of 243.70feet; thenceSouth 89 degrees28 minutes East, a
distanceof 25.0feet; thenceSouth 0degrees32 minutes West,a distanceof 1635.16feetto the
True Point of Beginning.

TRACT 2:

PARCEL 1:
The WestHalf ofthe SouthwestQuarter ofSection11,Township 13 North, Range6 Westof
the Third Principal Meridian, EXCEPT the following describedreal estate:
Beginningat the Northeastcorner of the WestHalf of the SouthwestQuarter of saidSection
11; thenceSouth 0 degrees00 minutes 00 secondsWestalongthe Eastline of theWest-Half of
said Southwest Quarter 500.00feet; thenceNorth 89 degrees55 minutes 32 secondsWest
436.00feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees00 mInutes 00 secondsEast500.00feet to a point on the
North line ofthe WestHalf of said SouthwestQuarter; thenceSouth89 degrees55 minutes-32
secondsEastalong said North line 436.00feet to the point of beginning.Except the coaland
other mineralsunderlying the surfaceof saidlandandall-rig s-antcasements-in-favorofthe
estateof said coal and minerals.

PARCEL 2:
TRACT 1: The West 1/3 of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14, all in
Township 13North, Range6Westof theThird Principal Meridian, SangamonCounty, Illinois
Excepting part of the West 1/3 of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14,
Township 13 North, Range 6 West of the Third Principal Meridian, described more
particularly as follows: Beginning at an iron pipe marking the Northeast corner of the West
1/3 of theNorth Half of the NortheastQuarter ofthe aforementionedSectIon14;thenceSouth
00 degrees11 minutes 46 secondsWestalong the Eastline of saidWest 1/3 of the North Half
of the NortheastQuarter of Section14 a distanceof 310.05feet to an iron pipe; thenceNorth
89 degrees49 minutes 49 secondsWest a distanceof 281.00feet to an iron pipe; thenceNorth
00 dcgrees11 minutes 46 secondsEasta distanceof 310.05feet to an iron pipe on the Section
line; thenceSouth 89 degrees49 minutes 49 secondsEastalong the Section-line-adistanceof
281.00feet to the point of beginning. Also Excepting all of Timberbrook Subdivision.

TRACT 2:
The West2/3 of the South Half of the Northeast Quarterof Section14,Township 13 North,
Range6 Westof the Third Principal Meridian.

• Page2of4
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TRACT 3:

Lot 3 ofTimberbrook SubdivisionEXCEPT Part ofLot Three (3)ofTimberbrook Subdivision
in theWest Two Thirdsof theNorth Half oftheNortheast Quarter ofSection14, Township
13 North, Range6West ofthe Third Principal Meridian in SangamollCounty, Illinois, and
being describedas follows: Commencingat a stoneat theNorthwest corner oftheNortheast
Quarter ofSection 14; thenceSouth 00 degrees12 minutes 32 secondsEast60.00feet to an
iron pin; thenceNorth 89 degrees35 minutes20 secondsEast300.00feetto an iron pin at the
point ofbeginning; thenceNorth 89 degrees35 minutes20secondsEast150.00feetto an Iron
pin; thenceSouth 00 degrees12 minutes 32 secondsEast290.40feet to an iron pin; thence
South 89 degrees35 minutes20 secondsWest 150.00 feet to an Iron pin; thenceNorth 00
degrees12 minutes32 secondsWest290.40feet to thepoint ofbeginning.Except thecoaland
other minerals underlying thesurfaceofsaidland andalir-ights-andeasements-in-favorof-the
estateofsaid coaland minerals.

PARCEL 3:
A part oftheNorthwest Quarter oftheNorthwest Quarter ofSection14,Township 13 North,
Range6 West of the Third Principal Meridian, describedmore particularly described as
follows: Commencingat a stone markingthe Northwest corner of said Section 14; thence
North 90 degrees00 minutes00 secondsEast along the North Section line of said Section 14
a distanceof 653.26feettoan Iron pipemarking thetruepoint ofbeginulng;-t-hence-continuing
North 90degrees00 minutes00 secondsEastalongsaidNorth Sectionline a distanceof150.00
feet to an Iron pipe; thenceSouth 17 degrees11 minutes 40 secondsWesta distanceof910.60
feet to an iron pipe; thenceSouth 88 degrees47 minutes34 secondsEast a distanceof 767.31
feet to an iron pipe on theQuarter Quarter Section line; thenceSouth 00 degrees04 minutes
01 secondsWestalong said Quarter Quarter Section line a distanceof430.00feet to a stone
marking the Southeastcorner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, thence
South 89 degrees58 minutes 29 secondsWestalong theSouth Quarter Quarter Sectionline
a distance of 1301.46feet to a stonemarking theSouthwestcorner oftheNortliwestQuarter
oftheNorthwestQuarter; thenceNorth 00 degrees01 minutes59secondsEastalongtheWest
Sectionline ofsaidSection 14 a distanceof458.00feet to an iron pipe; thenceSouth 88 degrees
47 minutes 34 secondsEast a distanceof 385.63feet to an iron pipe; thenceNorth 17 degrees
11 minutes40secondsEasta distanceof907.31feet to the true point ofbeginning.Except the
coal and other minerals underlying thesurface of said land and all rights and easementsIn
favor ofthe estateof saidcoal and minerals.

PARCEL 4:

The Northwest Quarter of theNorthwest Quarter ofSection14,Township 13 North, Range
6 WestoftheThird PriucipalMeridian. Except that part describedas follows: A part ofthe
NorthwestQuarter oftheNorthwest Quarter ofSection14,-To-wuship-13North, Range-6West
of theThird Principal Meridian; describedmore particularly as follows: Commencingata
stonemarking theNorthwest corner of saidSection 14; thenceNorth 90 degrees00 minutes
00 secondsEastalong theNorth Section line ofsaid Sectiou-1-4-adistance-of-653.26feet to an
Iron pipemarking the true point ofbeginning; thencecontinuing North 90 degrees00minutes
00 secondsEastalong saidNorth Section line a distance-of150.00feet to an iron pipe; thence
South 17 degrees11 minutes411 secondsWesta distance of910.60feetto an Iron pipe; thence
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South 88 degrees47 mInutes34 secondsEasta distanceof 767.31feetto an Iron pipe on the
Quarter Quarter Sectionline; thenceSouth 00 degrees04 minutes01 secondsWestalong said
Quarter Quarter Sectionline a distanceof430.00feetto a stonemarking theSoutheastcorner
of theNorthwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thenceSouth 89 degrees58 minutes29
secondsWestalongtheSouth Quarter Quarter Sectionlinea-distanceof1301.46feettoa stone
marking theSouthwestcorner of theNorthwest Quarter ofthe Northwest Quarter; thence
North 00 degrees01 minutes 59 secondsEastalong theWestSection line ofsaid Section14 a
distanceof 458.00feet to an iron pipe; thenceSouth 88 degrees47 minutes 34 secondsEast a
distanceof 385.63feetto an iron pipe; thenceNorth 17 degrees11 minutes40 secondsEasta
distance of 907.31 feet to the true point of beginning. Also Except: Part of the Northwest
Quarter of theNorthwest Quarter ofSection 14, TownshIp 13 North, Range 6 West ofthe
Third Principal Meridian, more particularly described as follows: From the Northwest
corner of saidSection14,measureEastalongtheNorth line ofsaidSection,1303 feet; thence
South along theEastline ofsaidNorthwestQuarter ofthe NorthwestQuarter, 43 feet, to the
point of beginning; thencecontinuing South along saidEast line, measure208.7 feet; thence
Westparallel to theEast line of said Quarter Quarter line, measures208.7 feet; thenceEast
parallel to and 43 feetSouth from the North line ofsaid Section; measure 208.7 feet to the
point ofbeginning.Exceptthecoaland other minerals underlying thesurfaceofsaid land and
all rights and easementsin favor ofthe estateofsaid coaland minerals.
All Situated in SangamonCounty, Illinois.

Tax I.D. #34—09—200—011-

3 4—14—200—003
34—14—100—008’~
34—14—100—009
34—11—300—012 -

34—11—300—013
34—14—200—013
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Loan No.7609070900

EXifiBITA
Legal Description

TRACT 1:
TheEastHalf oftheNortheastQuarter ofSection9,Township 13 North, Range6 Westofthe
Third Principal Meridian.
Except the following describedparcels:

PARCEL 1:
Beginningat theEastOne Quarter Corner of theaforementionedSection9, thenceSouth 89
degrees09 minutes59 secondsWestalong theQuarter SectionLine a distanceof645.89feet
to a point, thenceNorth 00 degrees09 minutes 52 secondsWesta distanceof787.25feetto an
Iron pipe, thenceNorth 89 degrees09 minutes 59 secondsEasta distanceof 647.96feet,more
or less, to theEastsectionline, thenceSouth 00 degrees00 minutes00 secondsWestalong the
Section line a distance of 788.03feet, more or less,to thepoint of beginning. Situated in the
County ofSangamon,StateofIllinois.

PARCEL 2:
A rectangular pieceof land, in addition to that already In usefor highway purposes,on the
West sideof the public highway betweenSections9 and 10 in Township 13 North, Range6
WestoftheThird Principal Meridian, saidTract of land being referencedto the transit line
ofthesurveyand plans ofFederalAid road betweenSpringfield and EastSt. Louisknown as
Project #8 on file in theOffice of Departmentof Public Works and Buildings in Springfield,
Illinois; thepoint of beginningofsaidsurveybeingtheintersectionM-theSouth-Citylimits of
Springfield with thecenter line ofthepublic highway-betweenSections4 and 5 in Township
15 North, Range5 West of the Third Principal Meridian, said tract being as shown on the
attachedplat; theboundariesofsaidstrip oflandbeing asfollows:-Beginnlngata:pc.int 16 feet
Westof Sta. 873+00ofsaidsurvey; thence in a Southerly direction to a point 13 feet Westof
Sta. 897+19;thence in a Westerly direction to a point 25 feet West of Sta. 897+19; thence In
a Northerly direction to a point 25 feetWestofSta.873+00;thencein an Easterly direction to
the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3: -

Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 9, Township 13 North,
Range 6 West of the Third Principal Meridian, SangamonCounty, Illinois. Said land is
referencedto the centerlineand plans for StateBond Issue Route 4. Said plans are in the
Office of the DepartmentofTransportation ofthe StateofIllinois, in Springfield, Illinois.
The land is more particularly described as follows: From a stone marking the Northeast
Corner of said Section9 and thePoint ofBeginning; thenceSouth 2 degrees01 minutesEast
375.9feetto a point on theCenterlineofOld StateBond IssueRoute4; thenceSouth-0-degr-ees
32 minutesWest30.0feetalong saidCenterlineofOld StateBond Issue Route4; thenceNorth
35degrees44 minutesWest43.5feet to theWestexistingRight ofWay line ofOld StateBond
Issue Route 4; thenceNorth 16 degrees00 minutes West 103.0feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees
32 minutesEast273.5feetto theNorth line ofsaidSection9;thenceNorth 89 degrees-East4l.8
feet, more or less,to the Point ofBeginning.
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PARCEL 4:
PartoftheEastHalfoftheNortheastQuarter ofSection9,Township 13 North, Range6West
of the Third Principal Meridian, SangamonCounty, Illinois. Said land is referenced to the
centerline and plans for StateBond Issue Route4. Said plansare in the Office of the
DepartmentofTransportation ofthe StateofIllinois, in Springfield, Illinois.
The land ismoreparticularly describedasfollows: From a stonemark!ng:theSoutheastcorner
oftheEastHalf of theNortheastQuarter ofsaidSection9,thenceNorth 0 degrees32 minutes
East a distance of 175.0 feet to the True Point of Beginning, thenceNorth 89 degrees28
minutes West a distance of 50.0feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees32 minutes East a distance of
586.43feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees30 minutes Easta distance of470.02feet; thenceNorth 0
degrees32 minutesEast a distanceof 337.27feet; thencealong a curve to the right having a
radius of 1092.0feet for a length of243.70feet; thenceSouth 89 degrees28 minutes East, a
distanceof25.0feet; thenceSouth 0 degrees32 minutesWest,a distanceof1635.16feetto the
True Point ofBeginning.

TRACT 2:

PARCEL 1:
The WestHalf oftheSouthwestQuarter of Section 11,Township 13 North, Range6 Westof
the Third Principal Meridian, EXCEPT thefollowing describedreal estate:
Beginning at theNortheastcorner oftheWestHalf oftheSouthwestQuarter ofsaid Section
11; thenceSouth 0 degrees00 minutes00 secondsWestalongtheEast line oftheWestHalf of
said SouthwestQuarter 500.00feet; thenceNorth 89 degrees55 minutes 32 secondsWest
436.00feet; thenceNorth 0 degrees00 minutes 00 secondsEast 500.00feet to a point on the
North line oftheWestHalf of saidSouthwestQuarter; thenceSouth 89 degrees55 minutes32
secondsEast along said North line 436.00feet to thepoint of beginning.Except thecoal and
other minerals underlying thesurfaceofsaid land and-all-riglits-andeasements-}nfavor-of-the
estateofsaid coal and minerals.

PARCEL 2~
TRACT 1: The West 1/3 of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14, all in
Township 13 North, Range6WestoftheThird Principal Meridian, SangamonCounty, Illinois
Excepting part of the West 1/3 of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14,
Township 13 North, Range 6 West of the Third Principal Meridian, described more
particularly as follows: Beginning at an iron pipe marking theNortheast corneroftheWest
1/3 oftheNorth Half oftheNortheastQuarter oftheaforementionedSection14; thenceSouth
00 degrees11 mInutes 46 secondsWestalong theEast line of saidWest 1/3 of theNorth Half
oftheNortheastQuarter of Section14 a distance of310.05feet to an Iron pipe; thenceNorth
89 degrees49 mInutes 49 secondsWesta distance of281.00feet to an Iron pipe; thenceNorth
00 degrees11 minutes46 secondsEasta distanceof310.05feet to an iron pipeon theSection
line; thenceSouth 89 degrees49 minutes 49 secondsEast along theSection lIne a distance of
281.09feet to thepoint ofbeginning.Also Excepting all of Timberbrook Subdivision.

TRACT 2:
The West2/3 of the South Half of theNortheast Quarter-of Section14, Township 13 North,
Range6 Westof theThird Principal Meridian.
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TRACT 3:
Lot 3 ofTimberbrook SubdivisionEXCEPT Part ofLot Three(3) ofTimberbrook Subdivision
in theWestTwo Thirds oftheNorth Half of the Northeast Quarter ofSection 14,Township’
13 North, Range6 WestoftheThird Principal Meridian In SangamonCounty, Illinois, and
beingdescribedasfollows: Commencingat a stoneat theNorthwest corner oftheNortheast
Quarter ofSection 14; thenceSouth00 degrees12 minutes 32 secondsEast 60.00 feet to an
iron pin; thenceNorth 89 degrees35 minutes 20 secondsEast300.00feetto-an-iron pinat the
point ofbeginning; thenceNorth 89 degrees35 minutes20 secondsEast150.00feetto an Iron
pin; thenceSouth 00 degrees12 minutes 32 secondsEast290.40feet to an iron pin; thence
South 89 degrees35 minutes 20 secondsWest 150.00feet to an iron pin; thenceNorth 00
degrees12 minutes 32 secondsWest290.40feetto thepoint ofbeginning. Exceptthecoaland
other minerals underlying thesurfaceofsaidland andall rights an&easenieutsin favor ofthe
estateof said coaL and minerals.

PARCEL 3:
A partoftheNorthwestQuarter oftheNorthwest Quarter ofSection14, Township 13 North,
Range 6 West of the Third Principal Meridian, describedmore particularly described as
follows: Commencing at a stone marking theNorthwest corner of said Section 14; thence
North 90 degrees00 minutes 00 secondsEastalong theNorth Sectionline ofsaid Section 14
a distanceof653.26feet toan iron pipe marking thetrue point ofbegInnlng;-thenee~c.ntInu1ng
North 90degrees00 minutes00secondsEastalongsald-NorthSectionlineadistanceof-I-50.00
feet to an iron pipe; thenceSouth 17 degrees11 minutes40 secondsWesta distanceof910.60
feet to an iron pipe; thenceSouth 88 degrees47 minutes 34 secondsEasta distance of767.31
feet to an iron pipeon theQuarter Quarter Section line; thence-South-G0-degrees-04-minntes
01 secondsWestalong said Quarter Quarter Section line a distance of430.00feet to a stone
marking the Southeastcorner of the Northwest Quarter of theNorthwest Quarter, thence
South 89 degrees58 minutes 29 secondsWestalong theSouth Quarter Quarter Section line
a distanceof1301.46feet to a stonemarking the Southwestcorner ofthe Northwest Quarter
oftheNorthwest Quarter; thenceNorth 00degrees01 minutes59 secondsEastalongtheWest
Section line ofsaidSection14a distanceof458.00feetto an iron pipe; thenceSouth88 degrees
47 minutes 34 secondsEasta distance of 385.63feet to an iron pipe; thenceNorth 17 degrees
11 minutes 40 secondsEasta distanceof907.31feet to the true point of beginning.Except the
coal and other minerals underlying thesurfaceof said land and all rights and easementsin
favor of theestateofsaid coal and minerals.

PARCEL 4:

The Northwest Quarter ofthe Northwest Quarter ofSection14, Township 13 North, Range
6 West oftheThird Principal Meridian. Except that part describedas follows: A part of the
NorthwestQuarter oftheNorthwestQuarter ofSection14,Township 13 North, Range6 West
of the Third Principal Meridian; describedmore particularly as follows: Commencingat a
stonemarking theNorthwest corner ofsaidSection14; thenceNorth 90 degrees00 minutes
00 secondsEastalong theNorth Section line of said Section14 a distanceof653.26feet to an
Iron pipemarking the true point ofbeginning; thencecontinuing-North-90degrees00-minutes
00 secondsEast along saidNorth Section line a distanceof150.00feet to an iron pipe; thence
South 17 degrees11 minutes 40 secondsWesta distanceof910.60feetto an iron pipe; thence
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South 88 degrees47 minutes 34 secondsEasta distance of 767.31feet to an iron pipe on the
Quarter Quarter Sectionfine; thenceSouth00 degrees04 minutes01 secondsWestalongsaid
Quarter QuarterSection Line a distanceof430.00feetto a stonemarking theSoutheastcorner
oftheNorthwest Quarter oftheNorthwest Quarter; thenceSouth 89 degrees58 minutes 29
secondsWestalongtheSouthQuarter Quarter Sectionlineadistanceof1301.46feettoa stone
marking the Southwestcorner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence
North 00 degrees01 minutes59 secondsEastalong theWest Section line ofsaid Section 14 a
distanceof458.00feet to an iron pipe; thenceSouth 88 degrees47 minutes34 secondsEasta
distanceof385.63 feet to an iron pipe; thenceNorth 17 degrees11 minutes40 secondsEasta
distance of907.31 feet to the true point of beginning. Also Except: Part of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section14, Township 13 North, Range6 Westof the
Third Principal Meridian, more particularly describedas follows: From the Northwest
cornerofsaidSection14, measureEastalongtheNorth line of saidSection,1303 feet;thence
South alongtheEast line ofsaidNorthwest Quarter oftheNorthwest Quarter, 43 feet, to the
point of beginning; thencecontinuing South along saidEast line, measure208.7feet; thence
Westparallel to the East line ofsaid Quarter Quarter line, measures208.7 feet; thenceEast
parallel to and 43 feet South from the North line ofsaid Section; measure208.7 feet to the
pointofbeginning.Exceptthecoalandother minerals underlying thesurfaceofsaid land and
all rights and easementsin favor of theestateofsaid coal and minerals.
All Situated in SangamonCounty, Illinois.

Tax I.D. *34—09—200—011
34—14—200—003
34—14—100—008
34—14—100—009
34—11—300—012
34—11—300—013
34—14—200—013
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TractI
PropertyAddress: Tax ID No.
VacantFarmland 34-09-200-011
lLRoute4and104
Auburn,IL 62615

TractII— Parcel1
PropertyAddress: TaxID Nos.
VacantFarmland 34-11-300-012
Dickey-johnRoad 34-11-300-013
Auburn~,IL 62615

Tract H — Parcel2 andTract 2
PropertyAddress: Tax ID Nos. (Partof)
VacantFarmland 34-14-200-013
Dickey-johnRoad 34-14-200-003
Auburn,IL 62615

Tract 3
PropertyAddress: Tax ID No.
VacantFarmland 34-14-200-013
Dickey-johnRoad
Auburn,IL 62615

Tract 3 — Parcel3
PropertyAddress: Tax U) No.
5000Dickey-johnRoad 34-14-100-009
Auburn, IL 62615

Parcel4
PropertyAddress: Tax ID No.
5068 Dickey-johnRoad 34-14-100-008
Auburn,IL 62615

Pleasereturnto:
FarmCreditServices
3600WabashAvenue
Springfield,IL 62711
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DEC—07—04 TUE 10:54 ~ ~pC#J67O05OO07-SangamonCouflty FAX:2175353104Auburn Twp./Landers
FOS FILE

SANGAMON COUNTY
DEPARTMENTOF PUBLIC HEALTh JAMES D. STONE. M.A.. DIRECTOR OF PUBIAC HEALTH

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

1~L~7•• o~/ TJME: fQ.~$Q~

TO:

OFFICE PHONE:

-F~/dccc~�
FAX PHONE:_________

~nosimnu Crnintv fleruartmstnt of Prihlic Health

FAX PHONE: (217) 535-3104

I~i~-~

p i~oc~f’ ~?. :~:-~~ ~

Li

I

~J)

.-

~
.

~

()

Confidentiality~otice

Thismessageis intendedonly for the useofthe individualorentity towhich it is addressed,andmaycontainInformationthatIsPrivileged,Confidential,
andExempt trom DisclosureUnder Applicable Law. It the reader of this messageIsno~theIntendedrecipient,or theemployeeor agentresponsible
For deliverinetheatessagc(athe intendedrecipient,, you arehereby notilicd thatanydissemination,distributionor copyingofthis documentIs strictly
prohibited. II’ you have receivedthis telecopyIn error, pleaseimmediatelynotify usby telephoneto arrangefor returningthefaxeddocumentto us.

MAIN OFFICE
2501 North Dirkswi Parkway
Springliekt, illinois 62702

• Admin,~troJi~eOffice:
Phone: (211) 535.3100 F9x: (217) 535-3104

• En~irownePaalhealth:
Ph~n~(217) 335-3101 Fax: (217) 535.3104

• Clinic/PersonalHecim Servicer:
Phunc: (211) 535-3102 Fax: (217) 335.4155

CIJATHAMROAD OFFICE
3130 ChatluimRoad,SakeU
Sprin~tieId,Illinoia 62704

$ Child & F~amilyConnections- FJWI
7

tV~fl~5Oil

Phone: (217) 793.3990 Fax: (217) 793-3991
ThII-rre~ &-55~-2i7-3505

‘Meitithy Families illinois
Phone: (217) 793-3990 Fa~c(217) 193-3991

PAGE 1

DATE:

FROM: ~ L~~a ~A

OFFICEPHONE: (217) 535-3100 -

PAGES: COVER + -

MESSAGE: 9_P ~,‘l4~y~()

ANIMAL CONTROL CENTER
2100ShaleRoad
SprIngfield, fltlnols 62703

Phune: (217) 535-3065
Pax: (217) 535-3067

PItINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



DEC—0704 TUE 10:~5AM

SANC}AMON COUNTY
DEPARTMENTOF PUBLIC HEALTH
2501 NorthDirksenParkway
Springfield,Illinois 62702
(217) 535-3101

FAX:2175353104 PAGE 3

DIGITAL
INSPECTION
PHOTOS

DATE: 03-03-03 - SITE #: 1670050007 SANOAMON COUNTY 1
TIME: 1400-1405

PHOTO BY: KW

DIRECTION:
PHOTOFILE NAME

03-03-03-kw-’
1 670050007-Landers-001

SITENAME: AuburnTwp. / Landers,Ray j

PHOTOBY: KW
DIRECTION: -

PHOTOFILE NAME:

03-03-03-kw-
167005 0007-Landers-002

0’



DEC—07—04TUE 10:~6 AM

SANGAMON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OFPUBLIC HEALTH
2501 North DirksenParkway
Springfield, Illinois 62702
(217) 535-3101

FAX:2175353104 PAGE 4

DIGITAL
iNSPECTION
PHOTOS

DATE: 03-03-03 SITE #: 1670050007 SANGAMON COTJ~TY

TIME: 1400-1405

PHOTO BY: KW

DIRECTION:

PHOTOF’ILF. NAME
03-03-03-kw-
1670050007-Landers-003

PHOTOBY:

DIRECTION:

PHOTO FILE NAME:

RECE WED
SPRiNGFIELD REGION

‘:L, 0

~NV~RONMENTAL
PROTECTiON AGENCY

S7T.4TEOFILLINOIS

SITENAME; AuburnTwp. / Landers,Ray J
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LPC # 1670O50007~SangamOfl Count) Ray Landers — Grain Elevator
Auburn Twp./LanderS Auburn, Illinois
FOS FILE

— ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

4500 SOUTH SIXTH STREET ROAD, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706

217-786-6892 • FAX 217-786-6357

TIERI INSPECTIONMEMORANDUM

Date January29. 2003
To: E. Bakowski
From: E. Kierbach ~

DateofInspection:
DateofLastInspection
I.D. 1~: 167005

Source: Ray Landers
Address: 300 Block ofWestMonroeStreet, Auburn,IL 62615-953 1
ContactfFitle: Ray Landers/Property Owner
Phone: 217-438-3202

PurposeofInspection: ComplaintInvestigation PCE

Findings:

Basedoninformationfrom ‘the SangamonCounty Public Health Departmentandthe Auburn
PoliceChiefBruceCentko,Mr. RayLanderswasinstructedby theCity ofAuburnto teardown
thewoodenstructureslocatedat300 blockofWest Monroein Auburn. Mr. Landerscomplied
with theCity’s requestandtoredownthewoodenstructuresat thegrainelevator. Mr. Landers
hauledthewoodto his propertylocatedat 5000Dickey JohnRoadin Auburn(alsomailing
address).Mr. Landersappearsto havefailed conductanasbestosinspectionandsubmita
demolition/renovationnoticeto theAgency10 dayprior to demolitionofthegrainelevator.
Additionally, dunngtheinspectionMr. Landerswasburningdemolitiondebrisonsitein 55 gallon
drums. RecommendsendingNCAfor theaboveviolations.

ELK(C:\Inspections\Tierl\030122-1-204-021814AAE)

cc: DAPC/FOS- SpringfieldRegion
I.D. File

Violations: Yes X..No__ NCA sent: Yes X No_
Tier II inspectionscheduled. -Yes No X

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR

JanUary28. 2003
N/A

R/D 204

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



ID 167005
RayLanders- GrainElevatorDemolition
Page2of4

APC# -167005 — SangamonCounty
RayLandersPropertylocatedat 5000Dickey JohnRoadin Auburn
FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRkPH PHOTOCOPIES

DATE: January28, 2003
TIME: 11:15 AMto 12:00PM
DIRECTION: East -

PHOTO by: E. Kierbach
PHOTO FiLE NAME:
167005-01282003-001
COMMENTS:Woodfrom
elevatorlocatedat RayLanders
Propertylocatedat 5000Dickey
John RoadAuburn, IL - North
halfofpile

DATE: January28, 2003

TIME: 11:15AMto 12:00PM
DIRECTION: East
PHOTO by: E. Kierbach
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1 67005—~01282003-002

COMMENTS: Wood from
elevatorlocatedat RayLanders
Propertylocatedat 5000Dickey
JohnRoadAuburn, IL — South
halfofpile



ID 167005
-RayLanders- GrainElevatorDemolition
Page3of4

APC# 167005— SangamonCounty
RayLandersPropertylocatedat 5000Dickey JohnRoadin Auburn
FOSFile

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

DATE: January28, 2003

TIME: 11:15AMto 12:00PM
DIRECTION: SouthEast
PHOTO by: E. Kierbach
PHOTO FILE NAME:
167005-~01282003-004
COMMENTS: Woodfrom
elevatorlocatedatRayLanders
Property locatedat 5000.Dickey
John Road Auburn, IL



ID 167005
RayLanders- GrainElevatorDemolition

- Page4of4

APC# 167005— SangarnonCounty
Ray LandersGrainElevatorlocatedin the300 blockofWestMadisonin Auburn
FOS File

DATE: January28, 2003

TiME: 3:OOPMto3:3OPM
DIRECTION: West
PHOTO by: E. Kierbach
PHOTO FILE NAME:
167005—01282003-005

COMMENTS: Tin removed
from elevatorexterior.

DATE: January28, 2003

TIME: 3:OOPMto3:3OPM
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: E. Kierbach
PHOTO FILE NAME:
I 67005—01282003-007

COMMENTS:Workersburning
scrapwood in elevatorbasement
for heat.



L1’C# 1670050007-Sangamon County
Auburn Twp./Landers -
FOSFILF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

4500 SOUTH SIXTH STREET ROAD, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706

217-786-6892• FAX 217-786-6357

January 30, 2003

Ray Landers
5000 Dickey John Road
Auburn, Illinois 62615

Attention: Mr. Ray Landers — Owner

Re~ Non-Compliance Advisory
I.D.# 167005

Dear Mr. Landers:

CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 1670 0009 0601 9815
RETURNRECEIPT REQUESTED

The purpose of this Non-Compliance 1%dvisory is to notify you of violations of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) and regulations adopted thereunder
discovered at your facility. The violations, -listed in Attachment A, were
identified during, an inspection.

Please respond in writing within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Non-
compliance Advisory and address your response to Steve Youngblut, Illinois EPA,
Bureau of Air, Field Operations Section, 4500 South

6
th Street Road, Springfield,

Illinois, 62706. Your response should describe how you plan to correct each
violation.

This Non—Compliance Advisory is not a Violation Notice as specified in Section
31(a) (1) of the Act, 4151LC55/31(a) (.1). However, if you do not adequately
respond to this Non—Compliance Advisory, the Illinois EPA may issue a formal
Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a) (1) of the Act.

If you have any question regarding any of the above, please contact Mr. Ernie
Kierbach at 217—786—6892. -

ELK/ (C:\ELK\Inspectlon\NCA\030122—l—204—l67005—NCA)

cc: BOA ID File — Springfield
E. Bakowski
NCTh. Book -
S. Youngblut
CES

Y~
Acting Regi.
Field Operal
Division of
Bureau of Air

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Ray Landers
167005
Page 2

ATTACHMENT A

Illinois Environmental Protection Act

Section 9

No person shall:

a. Cause or threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any
contait4nant into the environment in any State so as to cause or
tend to cause air pollution in Illinois, either alone or in
combination with contaminants from other sources, or so as to
violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this
Act.

c. Cause or allow the open burn.ing of refuse, conduct any salvage
operation by open burning, or cause or allow the burning of any
refuse in any chamber not specifically designed for the purpose
and approved by the Agency pursuant to regulations adopted by the
Board under this Act; except -that the Board may adopt regulations

permitting open burning of refuse in certain cases upon a finding
that no harm will result from such burning, or that any
alternative method of disposing of such refuse would create a
safety hazard so extreme as to justify the pollution that would
result from such burning. - -

Title 35: Environmental Protection, Subtitle B: Air Pollution

Section 201.141 Prohibition of Air Pollution

No person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge of emission of
any contaminant into the environment in any State so as, either alone or
in combination with contaminants from other sources, to cause or tend to
cause air pollution in Illinois, or so as to violate the provisions of
this Chapter, or so as to prevent the attainment or maintenance of
applicable ambient air quality standard.

Section 237.102 Prohibitions

a. No person shall cause or al-low open burning, except as provided in

IAC 35 Part 237. -

4OCFR-CHAPTERI—PART61 -

Section 61.145 Standards for demolition and renovations.

a. Mr. Landers failed to conduct a thorough investigation of the site
for the presenceof asbestos containing waste material.

b. Mr. Landers failed to submit a properly completed written notice of
intention to demolish or renovate at least ten (10) working days
before commencing such activity.



-- -- Ray Landers
167005
Page 3

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. - Immediatel.y discontinue the open burning of refuse and demolition debris
generated from the demolition of the grain elevator located on the 300
block of West Madison in Auburn.

2. At least 10 working days prior to the demolition/renovation of a facility,
submit a Notification of Demolition and Renovation. Remove all RACMprior
to demolition and renovation activity.

3. Remove all wastes from the duxnpsite that do not fit the definition of
“clean construction or demolition debris” in Section 3.78a.

Section 3.78a. Clean construction of demolition debris means
uncontaminated broken concrete without protruding metal bars, bricks,
rock, stone, reclaimed asphalt. pavement, or soil generated from
construction or demolition activities. Clean construction or demolition
debris does not include uncontaminated soil generated during construction,
remodeling, repair, or demolition of utilities, structures, and roads
provided the uncontaminated soil is not co-mingled with any clean
construction or demolition debris •or other waste. To the extent allowed
by federal law, clean construction or demolition debris shall not be
considered “waste” if it is:

(i) used as fill material below grade outside -of a setback zone if
covered by sufficient uncontaminated soil to support
vegetation within 30 days of the completion of filling or if
covered by a road or structure, or -

(ii) separated or processed and returned to the economic mainstream
in the form of raw materials or products, if it is not
speculatively accumulated and, if used as a fill material, it
is used in accordance within item (i) or

(iii) solely broken concrete without protruding metal bars used for
erosion control, or

(iv) generated from the construction or demolition of a building,
road, or other structure and used to construct, on the site
where the construction or demolition has taken place, an

- above—grade area shaped sá as to blend into an extension of
the surrounding topography or an above—grade manmade
functional structure not to exceed 20 feet in height, provided
that the area or structure shall be covered with sufficient
soil materials to sustain vegetation or by a road or
structure, and further provided that no such area or structure
shall be constructed within a home rule municipality with a
population over 500,000.



VIOLATOR CLASSIFICATION FORM
(DOESNOT-INCLUDE ASBESTOSNESHAPVIOLATORS)

SOURCENAME: - - .

ADDRESS.~ w~L: EcX~O~ cr~ui~oP~O

CITY: ~

ILLINOISEPALD. #: ~ ~

USEPAAIRS/AFSLD. ~: __________

CLASSIFICATIONDATE: ~ ~g /o~

SOURCE TYPE: MAJOR> _______ ______

- POLLUTANT~>

VIOLATION:

1. OP~MPukNkX,-

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

IJ\~tL.4~E1t~F~—E~t~1oiiCifL~F c~eniounoi~~/ O~1A~~i~j.,&)

CLASSOF VIOLATOR: 4- - -

Note: If more thanoneviolation is noted,themostseriousonedeterminestheclassof violator.

Page) of!
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(POLLUTANT FORWHICH THESOURCEIS MAJOR)

DESCRIPTION CLASS
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VIOLATOR CLASSIFICATION FORM

SourceName: ~ L~i~eia~
Violation Description: ~o tIM IJoTICE OI~ fY>-WIOL..( tic i~J/ RI1AR~I\JATI?~J

kIA~FclLEb — ~P~~#J 1ri~Qt~i& ~wôi~.i7k)A.) D~RiS

DYES

CRITERIA MAJOR SOURCE
(for major pollutant only)

SYNTHETIC MINOR
or

MINORSOURCE

-1.1) Failure to obtain a PSD permit (and/or to install
BACT), a NSR permit (and/or to install LAER or
obtain offsets) and/or a permit for a major
modification of either

-

~
.

.

U YES

11.2) Violation ofan air toxic requirement (i.e.NESHAP,

MACF) that either results in excessemissions or r ~ ~

violates operatingparameterrestrictions
1.3) Violation by a synthetic minor of an emission limit

or permit condition that affects the source’sPSD,
- NSR,or Title V status

U YES
ri
U YES

ir syntheticminoronly)

or federal order, consentdecree, or administrative1.4) Violation of anysubstantiveterm ofany local, state,
order

El
.

1.5) Substantial violation of the source’s Title V
certification obligations

I
1.6) Substantial violation of the source’s obligation to L [1 I
L submit a Title V permitapplication YES
1.7) Violations that involve testing, monitoring, record

keeping or reporting that substantially Interfere
with enforcement or determining the source’s
compliancewith applicableemission_limits

LI YES U YES

1.8) VioLation of an allowable emission -limit detected
during a_referencemethodstacktest

STES
. El YES —

1.9) Clean Air Act (CAA) violations by - a chronic o~j II u YES 1
recalcitrantviolator

1.10) Source failed to submit Section 112(r) risk El YES
managementplan

1.11) Emissionviolation measuredby a CEM where the El YES U YES
emissionlimit hasan averagingtime> 24 hours

1.12) Any emission violation or any parametric limit
violation where that parametric limit is a direct
surrogatefor an emission limit

Goto matrix:
U YES

(if matrix criteriaapply)
U YES

-~-~~O~)~

CLASSIFICATION[ (Circle the one(ha!applies)

If YESwascheckedat
leastonceIn thiscolumn

ä~is~~a
(Hlgh.Prlorlty I’lolaslon)

If YES waschecked at
leastonce In this ~

(Significant PTolaiion)

Revised: 08/23/99 I
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‘A’
TIMBER BROOK SUB.

‘B’
RICHL~DHILLS SUB.
PLAT 2
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0a



CORPORATION/LLC SEARCHRESULTS... Page1 of 1
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SERVICES PROGRAMS PRESS PUBLICATIONS DEPARTMENTS CONTACT

LLC FILE DETAIL REPORT

Entity Name

Status

Entity Type

File Date

Agent Name

Agent Street Address

Agent City

Agent Zip

Annual Report Filing
Date

LANDERS CHILDREN FAMILY I File Number

JLLC J _____

] GOODSTANDING - -_______________

]~LLC - ___________
j 11/30/2004

] JENNIFER R. CHANCE

1 200 NORTH STREET -_______________
Management Type

Dissolution Date

For Year

j AUBURN

] 62615

00/00/0000

JL

IL
IL
IL
ILir

01355457

11/30/2004

Domestic

JIL

~ 11/30/2004

200 NORTH STREET

_J AUBURN 62617

I~MGR

PERPETUAL

On

Type of LLC

Jurisdiction

Agent Change Date

Record Office

Return to the Search Screen
bACK TO CYBERORIVEILLINOISCOM

L
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[
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http://www.cyberdrivei11inois.com/CorpSearchWeb/CorporationSearchServlet?fileNumb...12/23/2004
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FUN FIlE

..\trlrar:rr II’ tr./l.a cal to Sate your art today~!ReaI Estate
Cat 929-t527

19405. 1sf, Immaculate,
lotally remodeled, 4 brc 2
toll ba. DW, W/O, CIg fans,
Lg closets. New C/A.
$TSOoaliIn & SD529-1236

18Ff, Apaerneni near
downtown. Secure building,
laundry room, private park-

Call 201-2848 -
2171 WeetroMt-Srocms.

Ba. stove, trig. wirrrlow cov-
erings turninfrerl. $325 per
wo. pios deposit.
529-5332

Large 2hr apt, NC,off
street parking, laundry.
Historic PriceiWt,esler
house. SIB South 7th St..
$500/mo 529-9002

Receellyroeooated- Large
3Br. louse, hardwood
ttuurs. central air, kitchen.
Ba, dowelowe iscahon (04
S. 7th SI. $700 per month.
5229002

SHARE HOME-
IDEAL FOR FEMALE
Prioulo ltoriinhed sleeping
room in share-home eeoc
roonreet, loclsdes all olitI-
lies, fully equippedkitchen,
telephone, to & caSte,
washnrhliynr & olt.slroel
parking fobs no bus tine).
5200/mo, plus deposit fttea-
isle payment plan). 546-
9565

~~ediinuto place your — RE Foreclosures
‘ositiod lion ad is ________________________

mdcv at a p m. for IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
.‘orv’layc Il/ours Ilroeo OF TtIp SEVENTH JUDt-
:r’i 7°2t 724 for morn CIOL CIRCUIT SANOA-
‘.iro,alion MON COUNTY. ILLINOIS

MARINE BANK, SPRINO
FIELD.1E Condo/Dup Air Iilsic’,s Backing
A oociahoo Flainlig,

“FUFULAR TREVI CAR.
ENgr UNITED COMMUNITY
‘oii’d so volare La cute curio us t’e,srss .,~d”

the proviscrus 01a Tewl
i,~~29R2 BA sc Agiosmeol dated

0’. Is .0 170 a / Nuvemlior 6. 2003. and
.‘ifl’oie schools C/arid brrowri as Trust No d03-

‘.c 0-’orioqu Brand new 303. BENEFICIARIES of
1.1 Per Irussiola See Ursterl Coinmonily Baob

cml.’ br eoie Tirist Agrasinerrt dated
‘o,

m
s 0725170 ma For Nssernl,rer 6.2003, and

ire acpl call 3-01-21,9 known as Trust No, 403’
— 103. UNITED COMMUNI.

STORY CONDO TV BANK Au Trustee
me COsililicit. 2BR. under tIre Irruvisions of a

~Bd -t crusoe Oilsrcom I Trust Agreeweel dated
‘scsi Yrygi itrrd bogy , November 6. 2003, and

ullarimod parking: known us Trust No 403.
‘r”lr,im.ig cool 502500 302. BENEFICIARIESof

S OvA’s Or, 7296762 Usilod Corrreronity Bank
— ‘~i Trust Aoreemesldared

Nuvomber 6. 2003, and
Rentals known as 7giul No d03-

302, DEBBIE L. BROWN‘APIIAM: FOR LEASE s/Icc DEBthE L BEN~
‘2 I 1-2 BA Tofally JAMIN-WOLFE .JIM ________________
“oclolsil. Laroe closets. MARVIN ENTERPRISES.

Rag Fiat mouths SEASONS, INCORPO-
Deycuil 78726-l.a RATED. PICKATID.

peru INCORPORATED. SIN-
C LAIR ACCUISITION IV,

“ooio IBR,Apl rs.Ip all tIC. IrS/a WICS-TV, a
l,.oocas heal waler, Maryland Corporation.

I t 2 bib 110w JEREMIE CORPORA.
intl lois 11w dowslowo. I TION. THREE JAYS

‘0 dep S met. , IMPORTS. INC. MERAV.

tC, INC.. SARREID LIMIT- Lincoln Street and Pine
ED, NC.. JEFFREY M. Street in Sprfngfield, IL
WOLFE. and Unheown The lot has 148 feet ot
Tenants. Unknown Owners troetage on Lincoln Street
and Noe’Record and ItO eel of tmrrtage on
Claimants, Pine Street. ‘tire Cortnt II
Defendants. Ptopeoy er krrpmoed with a
Caso No. 2004-CH.00 88 one-story house that in
NOTICE OFSALE - appmeirnately 2.065
COUNT It PROPERTY - square feet wdh three bed-
ONLY - ., rooresandleobaths. The
PUBLtC NOTICE tE ““T. :p~j~has apadiat base-
HEREBY GIVEN thoCper- ment, an agached two car -
suant to a Jirdgwentot garage and a carport.
Poreclostae and Sale The Coont It Property wil
entered is the abose caase not be open tor inspecEon.
on October IS, 2004, Prospective bidders are
Jtidge Robert Hall will sell admonished to chech the
al public aoclioo on court tile to verityall hutor-
December t4, 2004, at maEoe.
9:00a.m., hr Coa#roore SB The successful purchaser
ot the Sangamon County has lIre sole respoesibill-
Coudhouoe, focaled at 200 Iies/eepense of esrltieg any
South Ninlh Sheet, tenanln or other individuals
Springfield, Illinois, to the presently is possession of
highest bidder for casIo, as the aab)ect premises.
sel loch below, Ike follow- For addilionat katoosaOorr
leg descebod real eslale about Ike property:
the ‘Cosnl 1 Pwperfyl: Contact Daniel C.
Tracl t of Flat of Suwey ot Laeteet,an. Ausistard
part ot Lol I 01 Waaleso’ Oeoeral Counsel,3090
Patside Addiliorr. Wabash Averree,
Eocept all coat and Sher Springfield, Birrois 62704 at
minerals rnilarfyieg sad )2t7) 726-027P.
lands, logelhor with Ihe NO OTHER REAL
right to mine and remove ESTATE WILL BE
some. OFFERED FOR SALE.
Silualed in Saogarrron . Daniel C. Laslennan
County, Illinois. Assistant Oeneral Cosneef
Commonly known as: Registralion 66t 65669
1336 Sooth Lincoln Marine Bank. Springfield
Avenrle, Springfield. IL 3050 Wabash
62704 - Sprisgfield, Ilerois 62704
Tao Ideetihcalioe Numbers f2t7) 726-0600
22-05226-003 Faa: (217) 726-5645
The )udgrneet amounl as ot
Oclober 19, 2004, was 21029 N 10th ST.
$51,947 8. Additional SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702
costs arid inlerest have PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby
accrvsd niece Ihelr. given Ihal parruvanl lo a
Sale Terrrru: The sale ot the Judgment nolered in the
Cotrol II Properly is ‘AS IS’ Circuit Cong ol the 7th
arid ‘WITH ALL FAULTS’ Judicial Circuit. Sasganr’on
for ‘CASH.’ The success- County, Illinois hr the wager
uI brihter moot doposit 01 Arneriquest Mortgage
25Th down by cerlihed Company vs Warirucog.
beds, balance by cerht’ed O4CHt77, leterccuely
binds wilkin 24 hotas. NO Judicial Soles war ~
ucrus,cip °‘rrenoaf’000’e’rmt-sr t,
The Covet II Prspsrry is 2004, at Ike hour of 900
sabyrcl Isgeennul real - am. in the olFcc 01
eslale laces, special TheodoreJ. Haruaon. t tOO
auuesssresls or special Sooth Filth StmeeL
taoas levied agaissl sad Springfield, IL 62703, sell to
real eslale, walerbills, sic., Ike highest bidder 1w cash,
and any poor mortgages of Iha aloresaid property
record, includingbet not which is improved with a
limited lo a mortgage daled single lawily residence and
May 9, 997 m lasor of will NOT be open 1w
Marine Baoh. Syringl’wld inspeclion.
and recorded on May 27, Sole tenon’ tOTh down by
1997 is the Sungawon certified undo, balance
County Recorder’s OEce wilhio 24 hours, by certified
as Document No. 97- funds. No mlarrde. For
20015, in the orignal intonnalion call Ms. Krislie
awounl of 5153.7Sf) 00. Taylor al Plainht’u Aooe’rey,
and o offered for safe wilh. James, Dustalson and
ovl any representation as Thompson. LId., t00t East
to quality or qoanlily ol lobe Chicago Avenue.
arid witlrrnrl any recourse Napewilln, Illerois sf1540.
against the Plaintiff. The 530-369-3535.
salernlvrtheruabfeclto ,-~ —.
conlinealisn by Iho court IN THE CIRCUFt’ COURT
Upon oayreerrl in lull ot Ike OF THE SEVEt4TH JIJDI-
brd amo,,nl, Ibe purchaser’ CIALCIRCUtT
stroll receive a Certificate of SANOAMON COUNTy,
Sole, whoA will nrrhtle the . f ILLINOIS
purchaser In a Deed to Pie MARINE BANK, SPRING-
Couef It Properly after coer FlEW.
lirrsalmorr 01 fire sale, ear 01rrois Barthrrg
The CounI II Property er r AssocIation,
located on lfmcoaler of Plshtfmff,

PAYMO(4D P. LANDERS,
BIWE SUE t.ANDERS,
MARINEBANK, SPRING-
FIELD AS TRUSTEE
UNDER THE PROW-
SIGNS OF A TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED
FEBRUARY 7,2002, AND
KNOWN ASTRUST NUM-
BER 53(047, and
Unkrrowrr Tenants,
Unbnown Owners and
Non-Record Cta’rmaols,
Daleedants.
Case No. 2004-CH-00383
NOTICE OF SALE
PUBLICNOTICE IS
HEREBY GIVEN Ihat. per-
suant to a Judgment of
Fowclosure and Sate
enlered in the abovecause
on Oclober t9, 2004,
Judge Robert Hatwit set
at public atrclion on
Decembert4, 2004, at
9:00 am,, hr Coartronrn SB
of the Sarrqamon County
Courtliness, localed at 200
South Ninth Street,
SpdngEeld, Illinois, to the
highest bidder br canEr, as
set torth below. Ihe tcllow.
lug deserted wal estate:
PARCEL I, COMMON
ADDRESS: Faeusf and
)approairrralely 60 acres)
South ot Woodside Road.
Springl’ekl. IL TAX ID
NUMBER: 22-28-300-029
PARCEL II, COMMON
ADDRESS: Lundershiro
Subdirrsisrr. Gordon Drive.
Chythaw. IL
)Apprualmalely 46 acres)
TAX ID NUMBER: 29-08-
101-004, 29-09’tOl’OtO
PARCEL III, COMMON
ADDRESS 302 North 5th
Street, Aubum, IL (7 condo
orAls) TAX ID NUMBER:
34-tO-209-009
PARCEL IV. COMMON
ADDRESS Farmland
)apprnaesalefy 74 acres)
South ct Roule 104,
Auburn, IL TAX ID NUM-
BER: 34-I l’300-(Jt2. 34-
51272-013
PARCEL V. COMMON
ADDRESS’ Farmland
)apprurimalvby 70 acres)
South of Drcbey Juhe
Road, Auburn, IL TAX ID
NUMIIER, 34’t4-200-013,
34-14200-003
PARCEL L’tI, COMMON
ADDRESS: 5066 D’ebey’
Jolts Road, Auburn, IL
)Hoase and approairroafefy
22 acws)TAX ID NUM-
BER: 34-t4-tG3-006
PARCEL VIII, COMMON
ADDRESS. Los lI~t6
t,feadow Brook, Plal II.
Aabvrn, IL, Lots 23-28
Meadow Brook, Plal III.
Auburn, IL LoIs 35-46
Meadow Brook, Flat IV,
Auburn, IL )Approeintately
4 64 acres) PA~ID NUM-
BER: 34’tI 0-3260149
PARCEL IX, COMMON
ADDRESS. Lois 52, 538
54 Meadorn Bmoob, Plal V.
Auhuw, IL TAO ID NUM~
BEN. 34-It 0-326-0.15
PARCEL X, COMMON
ADDRESS 2 acres Union
School Road, Lot 1 at
Landers Miner Subd’rvrsisn,
Chathaw. tL TAX ID NUM-

/

BEN: 2B-3B0-3tO-0t7
The legal descriptions for
the Parcels,wench am
beteeed to be accurate but -i
arenot warranted by the
Pta’rnkff. are as tollown:

Parcel I: The East Halt of
the SouE’rwent Ouarfer of
Section 28. Tomnufrip tS
North. RangesWegf ot the
Ttrird Princiçmt Meridian.
Eacept the East 190.00
tent ot the Nordo 1146.32
leetof Ike EastHaltotthe -

Southwest Deader of
Section 28. Towrrotr’g tS
North, Ranges West of the
114sf Principal Meridian ho
Sarrgarnon County Plitroin,
tying South of County
Hipuway 23.
Alsoercept the Wesf
200.00 lent of tIre East
390.00 tent ot the North
1089,50 teat ot theEast
Halt of the Souttrwesl
Ouerter 01 Section 28,
Toessk’rp 15 North, Range
5West ot theThird
Priecmpal MeridIan tying
South of Connty Higtrway
23-
Alsoeacopt pea ot the
Southwest Grander ol
Section 28 ‘rn Townslr’p 15
North, RangeSWeat of tire
ilrird Ptindpat Meridian hr
San amon County Illinois.
Sad parl be’rng lusher
described an toeows:
Corernenc’eg at a stone
with a drift hole at the
Southeast corner ot the
sa’d Southwest Quarter ot I
Socfioe 28; Brerrce Node
Ot degree IS rnhoutes 46
seconds Weal along the
East line ol the Southwest
Oraaonr of said SectIon 28
a detance ot 120.59 tent to
a point one curse to Iha
runt and haning aradius of
1099.01) feet and its center
localS North 3(1 degrees
tS rninm,les 45 seconds
East Ironr sa’d point, sold
pOrnI bong the poirnt’of
Lrfuj/seirig; t’rnernce
Nerthweslenfy akrrng sad
cursea distance of 478.84
teel; thence North 32
deorees 43 mhedes 02
secondsWesI a distance eat
590.11 less thence Node
3d degrees 41 rn’rnules 35 -

seconds West adistance
0

t
1219,82 lent to a point on
Ibe West line ot the Eeot
Had of thesad Southwest
Ouaaer of Section 28;
thence North I degree 05
meerles 46 seconds West
along said West true a 63-
tance cml 271.08 teat;
Ihence Soubh 34 degrees
4t minules 35 seconds
East a distance of 202538
feel to a point at the beg’et-
nirrg of a curne to the left
and basing ‘a radiusol
925.00 lentand its cenlm
loualed North 59 degrees

8 winerIes 25 seconds
East Irern said point;
thence Southeasterly along
said corne edistance of
296.9t tent 10a point on
the East lime of are said
Southwest Osaser of
SectIon 2B; thence South
01 degree tsrehrutes46

6

70

n

RE West

1998 ASH WOOD
DDUB LBWIDE
3BR. 2BA, Skylights,
Lrg Master BR, UhriiIy
Room $40,000 Nog,

- Possible Financing
MIJST MOVE.
217-7876-129

m’heek wI cur Clauo,Oeds
r,i,Oe at rows,mlliesslimen core

RE Commerciol

ttOBS.2nd, 15P-t200sq,’ff
crflico spaces for rant in
older house, $200’$525

‘Iuu’olnc, Ref. lease, dsp
-7015933 -

leadlee to place your
l.ousmyod line ad is
“hvrudoy at 5p.m. fur
1’mtuuduy’s Iborrois TImes,

:011 753.1724 for more

~?EMobile Homes

IOBILE HOME
ORSALE
IriS Mobile f-Iowa br
m:o.ir’uuy updalas, dech
‘itt shod, STSOOmOBO
ry.yoo3

OPEN HOUSE SUN 1-4

~jur°’
—. 51305 4tH SI.

Oorgeorw kane, MUST
1k 1 SEE! 36R,2BA, t20f3

AcEron Above Ground Sal.
-- Fl. lEWD acorroe Reished

7 -.&24 So. FL Br’ome tureg arsa Eas
Eew’i cd-tIed, Fealmrrrs

enctade CederFront Porch S ue’sesaitrrq Cnrsma
Ele, Lernwale & Harouccet ~cr’rg Seerrely System
Contest: Jarmmre SUNtan’1217)529-9909 Ageols
Welcomed 3 1.2’s cor’er~r.

5’.m :‘ I7PBNHOUSBSUNI-4

~ 3910 BAWLING,_______________ WESTCHESTER SUB.
CtreesarnScfroels,
tTSOst.3BR,2BA.
Famsot deeirng mm, Ip.
theslar BR w,wahin

closet. 2 cargarage. tSiKid rnstred borer. Backyard
Includes privacy fence & 22ftsIWl sealed deck &
sIred for storage. Largrca lot - erA. PRICE
REDUCES $tS6.500. CaB 753-9581

NOW LEASING: I Wwloinm CTYu Scaotu. Oicrt localiue
t,4W Sq FL Cat today Ire ulc’e’mt

• Aubem- 3811, Buogaforn p.o’rr’mIeltdire.u flour
casoriog. many ocdatm fl.~

• tfanttstoe, IL- Pow ocprr 393 So Fl 2Eil I 116,
den a possible 3td BR. Fri tom—miL (elf lodryl_____ CalPasPats @ 553-SELL

F~ALTV__

LET US BEAT \‘OUR
BANK’S BESTDEAL

KErr LO\%’ Dt)V,’N
Call In fre-ryalrt ~ n~’f’mwlirn

W%vW,S%’YKoFF\tORTC,\c;F:.coM
CLINt’ \.5 frI Owl ISv

Wy LotS \Inrt~a~e Sen fees
tilu 5.uilrIhool .Iree-n -N-c’ ‘r’r”rm’Ai,7 1 077111

(217( 522-SlOt
,lalllsr,,Rc~oknr,,l5r,—s,-—i,.,_r’v110

WE TAKE PLASTIC!

LAKE SPRIN(;FIELD LIVING
WITIIOU’F THE PRICE TAG!

14 Went Jlacrt l)ett Lane
SIE9,glffl

— ‘i be’lc’.ul u rh
-h,r-s’rer.rnr yIn his
,e’nice,n 374 acre
Se ,Iircorly across
fnrnm Ifa 001cr

:7mtl ‘rfmrrrn IL’cl
- of L’rrn,Iy livroy

orrh ‘here hut’
moms, run end I/I f’arfo, fernS now m,eh “en h,’rr arrrJ
ualkesr Is prirrrr prl’rrov’r pr-ac) gab’r’n. ‘Car horror
hair rmriuie,rI coral gmn’ra has] brd ‘fe,eet veined
glars Naru hero, nmLcmrrfn”r ‘rn! h’shsn ‘cimh dieir:rl
arpliamrmr and mm,, calnnrrr lirrs “em wbsnemsel ,rrr
ene of Lake .Syriryoakl’v mmn’u “c-aNt awl uacymr
terms, Al his Trim, ir omnr’l las

1
—e’ Loll E5)—tJ,)t

Sen this hrsra al CFISBUmrrns



secondsEastalong said
Eastline a ttisturice of
206.88feetto the point of
beginning
Except eli coalandother
minerals undertyingsaid
lands. togeiherwith the
tight to mine andremove

Situatedin Sanganron
County, teats.
ParcelIt:
The North50 acresof the
West Halt ot the Northwest
Quarterof Section8.
Towxrshio14 North, flange
5 West.EXCEPTthat part
containedo the follownrg
descnbedparcel, to-wit
Beginning at abolt marfeng
theNortheastcornerof the
‘West Half 01 theNorthwest
Quarterof theaforemen-
tioned Sectron8, thence
South06 degrees10 non-
ales 18 secondsWest
along the QuarterQuarter
Section tine adistanceof
1675.72 feet,thenceNorth
89 degrees 43 minates 33
secorridsWesta instanceof
45.00 feetto apoint on the

prcposeddght-of-wayWre
of County Hipfrway 22.
thenceNorth00 degrees
10 rr*rutes18 seccaxis
Eastalongthe proposed
righl-ot-way line adotarrce
01167575 testto apoint
on theSectionline, thence
North00 degrees19 rrrrfl-
ales 28secondsEast
alongtheproposedr~rt-c4-
waylore adistanceof
664.02feetto apoke,
thenceSouth89 degrees
34 minutes26 seccesde
Eastadistanceof45~)
tent to a point on tIre
QuarterQuarterSectker
tine, thenceSouth 89
degrees19 minutes28
ueccaidsWestalongthe
QuarterQuarterSection
line adetanceof 66394
leerto the point ofbegin-
nrflg
EXCEPT: Partof theWest
Half of tireNorthwest
OaarterofSechen8~
Towrrstrjr 14North, Range
5 Westxl theThrrst
Pnrrcrpal Mendiarr.
describedasfofloww

I M°j~T
SMYTHBERRY VILLAGE: 1 & 288tots W of
Koko fAll ltd POOL.
WEST 8015 MILL VtLLAGE APIS: I & 288 attls.,
stow.reftrgerato~dishwasher.W/O. POOL
HOISEN9ERRY VtLLAIIE: 1 & 2 88 attts., Wit),
POOL
HILL MEADOWS APIS: 1 & 2 BR apto Mapp1.
prtio ordeck

DENSIAR BIJILI)ERS DEVELOPMENT

698-7200

Commendingat the
No,treastcornerof the
NorthwestQuarterof thetrkxthwestQuarterof said
Section8; thenceNorth89
degrees54 mh,utes03
secondsWestalong the
North~re oftheNorthwesm
OuarleeofsaidSection8, a
ristarmeof45 feetto an
eonpin marfringtheinter-
sectionof theNorthline of
the NorthwestQuarterof
saidSection8arxlthe
artists

9
Westmightof way

Ire ofCountyHigfrway 22
(GordonDove), said point
beingtirePointof
Bepirming thencecontinu-
ergNorth89 degrees54
minutes03 secondsWest
alongtheNorthtine of the

I NorthwestQuarterof said
Section8,adistanceof
242 feet:thenceSouth 0
degrees12 minutes32
seemrdsEastalongaline
njrwrkrg parallelto theexist-
ergWestright ofwaylore of
Cwrtyf4ghway22
(GordonDrive), adistance
of 242 testthenceSouth
89 degrees54 minutes03
secondsEastatongaline
rrarnirg parallelwith the
Northtine of theNorthweut
Quarterof sadSection8. a
thstanceof 242 feetto a
p01st on theexisting West
righl ofwayline of County
l-ligfrway22(Gordon
Drive); thenceNorth0
degrees12 minutes32
secondsWestalong and
mth the existingright of
wayFareof County
I’ll~rway22 (Gordon
Drive(, adistanceof 242
feetto thepointof begin-
ns9
ALSO ~CEPT Lots31,
22, 37,41,42,43, 72,73,
94 and95 in Landershire
Estates.1sf Addition.
Exceptalt coalandother
mtrerafsunderfywrgsaid
tends,togetherwilh the
rightto mereandremove
emma.
Situatedis Sangamon
Comarty, Iltinois.
Pa~
Lot hi Block 3 of Buck’s
Addtition to theTownof
NewAuburn,saidBlock
beingalsoknownasBlock
4 of line Town, now City of
Auburn,accordingto IRA

I Merdirant’s Re-survey

excepttheNorTh120 feet asfollows: Begirreingat an
thereofanda stnp of land Iron pipe marking the
16 feetwideruornlrrgEast Northeastcornerof the
andWest In thedirectcen- West1/3of theNorthHalf
tarotsaid Btodr 3koterrd- of theNorftreastQuarterof
lug trom theWed tine of t theaforementionedSection
Lot 4 ealeridedtotireEast 14; thenceSouth00
tine of said Lot 4 orWest I degreesit minutes46sec.
line of Frfth Street ondsWestafongtheEast
Exceplalicoatandother tlrreofsadWestl/3offhe
rnineratsrsrderfyingsell NorthHalf of the Northeast
tends,togetherwith the Quarterof Section 14 a(is-
rIght to mine and rerrrove lanceof 310.05feelloan
same. iron pipe: thenceNortlr 89
Situated11 Sanganion degrees49 mInutes49
Count~tliirrota secondsWestadistanceof
ParcelfV: 28t.Ot)feetto air iron pipe;
The West1-laff of tire thenceNorth00 degrees
SorjthwestQuarterof 11 minutes46 seconds
Sectionit, Towrrship13 Easf adistanceof 310.05
North, Range6 Westof the feetto aniron pipe on the
Third PrincipatMeridian, Section line:thenceSouth
Exceptthefollowing 89 degrees49 minutes49
describedtealestate: secondsEastalongthe
Bgginnirrg at theNortheast Seclionline adistanceof
câmeroftheWestHalfof 28t.Ooleettothepointof
theSouthwestQuarterof begirrising.
saidSectors11; thence Atso eeceptirrgLots 1 and
South 0degrees00 mar- 201 Itrnberbrook
rites 00 secorrdsWest Sub(ivioon.
alongtheEastfine of the TRACT2: The West2/3of
WestHall of said theSouthI-tall elSe
SouthwestQuarter500.00 NortheasfQuarter01
feet;thenceNorth89 Section 14, Township13
degrees55 rrrirrutes32 North. Range6West01the
secondsWest436.00feet; Third PrirrapalMeridian.
thenceNorth0degrees00 TRACT 3: Lot301
minutes00secondsEast lirnberbrookSubdivision
500.00 feelto apoint on EXCEPTPartof Lot Three
dix Nodshere 01 theWest (3101 1~mberbrook
Half of saidSouthwest Subdivisionin the West
Quarter,thenceSouth89 Two Thirdsof theNorth
degrees55 minutes32 Hart of theNortheast
secondsEastalongsaid Quarterof Section 14,
Northline 436.00feetto TownshIp13 North. Range
thepoint04 begknsng. 6WesIof the Third
Euceptxl coalandother PrincipalMeridian in
mineralsurrderfyingsaid SangamonCounly, Illinois,
tends,togetherwith the andbeingdescnbedasIci-
rIghtto mireandrernoee tows:
same. Commencingat a stoneat
Situatediv Sangamon theNorthwestcornerof the
County. tlinois. NortheastQuarter01
ParcelV: Section14: thenceSouth
TRACT I: The Westt/3of 00 degrees12 minutes32
theNods Hall of the secondsEast60.00feetto
NortheastQuarterxl aniron pin; thenceNorth
Section 14,at in Township 89 degrees35 mirrules20
13North, Range6 Westof secondsEast300.00feet
theThird Principal loaniron pin atthepoint of
Meridian, Sangamon beginning;thenceNods89
County, Illinois. degrees35 minutes20
Exceptingpart oftheWest secondsEast150.00feet
1/3of theNorthHalf of line loaniron pin; IhenceSouth
NortheastQuarterof 00 degrees12 mlnules32
Section 14, Townslrip 13 secondsEast290.40teel
North, Range6 Westof the loan iron pin; thenceSouth
Third PrincipalMeridian, 89 degrees35 minutes20
describedmereparticularly secondsWest 150.00feel

Only $125
Your ad will appear weekly until it sells.

Includes photo and up to 40 words.

IT Readers:
• 46% earn $50K+
• 80% own a home
• 540/s are between 25-49

loan Ironpin; thenceNi’,
12 nnirrrjtes3.

West 290.40In-
to hepout of begirrtrirrg
Except all coal and011w’
nrlenatsunderlyergsuet
lands, togethereurth are?
nghf10 mine andrerxicrv,-
same.
Situatedin Sangarnon
Courry,Itincis.
ParcelVS
TIreNosffrwesoQuarteror
theNorthwestQuarterOr
Section14. To’ainsl’rlp 13
North, Ramrge6Westof I’
Thof PdecjetMerk9an.
Excopethatpartdesczibe.
asfcAowrc
A pail efthe filorlhwesf
Quarter01 tireNorthwest

14.
Towrlstsip13 North, Ranrç
6WesrtcltheThrot
Prisicipot Meridian;
descr~edmmreparlicufa.
asloflowe
Corrnnencngatastone
maihmigthe Northwestc’
nerofsaidSection14;
therweNorth90 degrees
00 nunuates5)seconds
EastakorgtheNorth
SeclonIre of said Sectr,
14 adistanceof653 26
feet to arrironpipemarlr
EletrtJepokrfotbeghinhi
trancecontinuingNorth
degrees05 minutes00
seconcisEastalorrgsaki
NorthSectiontine adin-
lanceof 150.00feet10ar
von pipe; thenceSouth I
degreesIi mirrules40s,
endsWestadistance01
910.60feel to anIron pip-
thenceSouth88 degrees
47 minutes34 seconds

adistance01767:3
teeftoanhonpipeonffs -~

QuarterQuarterSection
line; lt’tenceSooth00
degrees04 minutesat
uriccncinWestalong sai,:
QuarterQuarterSectoir
tine a distanceof 430.00
feel10 0 stonemarkiirg 1
Southeastcornerof the
NorthwestQuarterofthe
Nortfiwent Quarter,then-
South89 degreesSB me
uten29 secondsWest
along theSouth Quarter
Quartersectionline adis
lanceof t301.46feelto
stonermrarhhrgthe
Southwestcornerof the
NorthwestQuarterof the
NorthwestQuarter;Ihers

No extra charge to mrnfiorr your openfaust

IllinoisTimes
Deadline: Thursday before publication. Call 753-1724 for information.i
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Illinois First Realty LLCS
www.iItinoistirstreaity.com

Don Cave,
Broker/Owner
306-5478
Whetheryou’re in the
market to buy or sell
we can help! —

7
Alear Washington Park!

Charming 280,

__________ ISA 850 sq. ft.,
(car garage, JUSTHELl/iCED!

308 EASTMAIN

3 80,28A 15(8) sq. t°L2MECHANICSBURG
years young, I car

attached p1022car
detachedgarage

*~_ I
-~ ~, ncra~

WE GUARANTEE TO SELL YOUR HOME!

209 WILOW LANE
4 SD, 2 BA, partially

finished basement1825
finished sq. ft

F
8
0

S

C
C

El

119 Cottonwood
-Chottiam

home 2 cargarage
360, 2 BA, Ranch

large/of
Call my from:

toriHarris 638-If14
Usa McLean 4 f6-0633 • DawnSelfera 971-7306

OPENSUNDAY

• Cliarfram Schools.
~ 1750sf,3811,2BA,

Formaldinning rmrr, Ip.
— MasterBR w/walkvr

Closal2cargarage

Backyardincludesprivacylence& 22ltxt6h treated
deck & shedtsr storage Largest101 in sub. PRICE
REDUCED!5156.000 Call 793-9581



~~rat1ofl

NorrIs 00degrees01 miii- financecorsllrtnalnçSouth
utea59 seccinnisEast alongtheEastlira nibex-
alonglIreWe~friecttmr lIre 208.1 feel: ftrwrar
hereo(seidSection44w Westperatleffo tireEast
dislanceof 45800feet Icr lire of saidOuarf~
aniron pipe; thenceSouth Quaffer lire,nre~we
88 degrees41rr*e.ales34 208.1feel; tfrer~East
secrrnninEastadistance - porafleftoand43 lest
xl385.63 text toerr irons Sor~dti1mm lIre Norms re
pipe; tfreorceNorth t7 of satinSectIon:n~ze
degreesIt rrrrrutns40 208.7feet10 fIrepoll cal
secondsEastadistance begirrnlrrg;
of907~fleef totIre Brie Eecepfalt coalandotter
P051of beglrrnrtng. mvreratstwrcferfyrrngsad
Al~ernorrpf; Partof die lands,logetherwiththe
Norttiw6sfQriarlerof the rIght Ia nurseendreniesm
NorlhwestQuarterof same.
Secfrorr14, Township 13 Slleafedin Sarrgonus
North, Range6 Westof Corunti’, ltfirrde.
theThirdPrincipal ParcelVIII:
Meridian,moreparticularly TRACT I: Lots Eleven
describedan follows: (Ill tlrroiiglr Slnfeerr(16)
From tireNorthwest inclsniueof Meadow
Cornerof saidSection14, Brook Flat II.
measureCoolIrtong fIre TRACT 2: LoIsTwenty’
Norttr inn of saidSection, dirert(23) tlirouglr Twenwy-
13003teef;thenceSoulfr eight (28) inclusiveof
alongthe Eastflora ot nest Mr’odowBrook, Plan ff1.
NorthwestQuarteroftIre TRACT 3: LoIs Thinly-fIve
Northw~sfQuarler43 feel, f35)rfsrosrjh Forry-six (46)
lathepoint 01 beginning; irrcfusin~ol Meadow

Brook, Flail IV.
Excepfall coalarid otfrgr
mineralsunderlyingsaid
lands,togetherwith the
right tomine andremone
same.
Situatedin Sarrgarrron
County, Illinois.
ParcelIX:
TRACT I: Lots 82,53
and54 ol MeadowBrtok
Plot V, Auburn,Illinois.
TRACTS: At Oral part of
MeadowBrook FIat Vt,
Auburn.Illinois, lying Wesf
of CloverLane.
TRACT3: P9rt of Plal VII
of MeadowBrook
Subdivisionon recordedin
tOre SangarnonCounty
Recorder01 Deedsan
DocsrnerrtNumber
381977,describedmore
particularly asfollows:
Beginningat the
Southwestcornerof said
PlotVII; thenceNorth00
degrees14 minutes01
secondsWestalongthe
Westline ot saidFlat VII a
disfanceol 10.00teal;

thenceNortOn 90 degrees
00 minutes00 seconds
Eastparallel tothe Sontlft
line of saidPlot VII adis-
tanceof 103.54feel10 lisa
Wesflineal ClanerStreet
thenceSouth00 degrees
18 minrufen 54 seconds
Eastatnnrglisa Westme
01 CloverStr~efadistance
011000teetlos point on
lire SouthlinealeastPlal I
VII; IhenceSouth 91)
degrees00 rniostesCO
secondsWesIalonglIre
Southfive ofsaid PlotVII
adistance01103,56leef
to lirepoinst01 beginning.

•ParcelX:
Loll of LandersMinor
Subdiosionr.
Exceptall cotlI andother
mineralsunderlyingsaid
lands,togetherwith tIre
rightto mine andremove
same.
Sitriafedin Sanganron
County, Illinois.
The~udgrrrentamountas
of Oclober 19, 21)04.was
$1,664,719.23.Additional

costsandEleresthave
accruedsir-roe then.
SoleTerrrrri’ The saleof
theParcelsis ‘AS IS’ and
‘WITH ALL FAULTS’ for
‘CASH.’ Thesijccesslul
biddermustdeposit25%
dInersby cerTifiedfunds;
balanceb

5
cerlr6edKinds

within24 lrOrjrs. NO
REFUNDS.
The Parcelsaresublectto
generalmat estatetaxes,
specialassensrrrentsor
spec/ellaurenlen/ed
againslsaidrealestate,
water bills, etc.,andprior
mortgages01 record,II
any, andamofferedfor
salewilhoul anyrepresen-
teflonastogualfy or

• quantityof tithear-rdwillrouf
anyrecourseagainofthe
Plainhtf. The saleis lur-
theesub~eclB corrffmra-
lion by the couat
Upon paymentis fruIt of
lIre amountbid,risepar-
clrauerehalreceivea
Cerlilicafeof Sale.wIrICIr
will entitle theprirdiaserto

aDeedto fIreParcel(s) ally anda Itirt orb,rli’r tn:
alterconllnrrafionof lIre marie,thePtausliff
sale, reservestre n/girl toreol.
A generaldescriptionof ler tirePor~e1saganr for
theParcelsandany saleasasinglegrs~or
rrnpnoverrrerrrsinsetlorltr sub-groupsore?or more
in the CommonAddress fines. Myb,rj placedby
section,supra. abidderton artyParcel(s)
The Parcelswill ironbe isabinding.rire’aocable
opentoninspection, oIlerby lIre ln/dd~rIn per.
Prospectivebiddersare chosetheParcel(s)and
adrrronishadto checkfire onceabid~ wadeit cain-
court tIe tovenly all infer- 501bewrlhdrnnwn or
maliori. revokedby abidderunrlla
The surccesshal purchaser nateof thatFarcelts)Ix
hasthe soleresponsdiiti- arlcrtherbidderis coo-
l/es/expenseoh esictirig llrrrred by OreCourt. If a
anytenOntsorotherirrel- b/ct is initial ly accepredby
s/dualspresentlyin port- firePlaintiff ar-nilIre ,hrdge
sessionof tireParcel(s). at theauctionbet roesale
The Plainlill wItInihatly of fIrst Parcel(s)lvVial
offerall oftireParcelsfor bidderis nofcosllrrrwd.
satelogetherasasingle lIre Plairrhtl may,01 lIre
group. Alter oIl erirrg lIsa Plaintiff’s soleryncrerirni,
ParcelsforsaleasaS/rn’ electIaacceyfOrenesT
glegronc.thePlaintiff may Irigfresl bidder’srirescos-
oflnrsomeoral of One tote bid topurchasethe
Parcel(s)for sale,krctivicirt- Parcel(s)andselllIre
ally. If thePtainlrfl oIlers Parcel(s)lx Kit bode’.
someoralt of the ‘TOre Plaintill reservesOre
Parcel(s)for saleirrrthsidri- nightto arrrronnsceaddliorr-

al salelennin arid condi-
tionsof thepubis erection.
For additiorrirlinlsnrrsrksrr
about lire properties:
ContactDanielC.
Lanlernrarr.Annislanf
Sprier-alCounsel,3000
WabashAvenue.
Springlieki, lll,rrviis 102704
at 12t7(726-0270.
MARINE BAll K, SF101140-
FIELO.
an Illinois SlaIn Banking
Associslrcirr.
Plaintill
DanielC. Litnlerman
Ass/slant General Crreirisel
RegistrationnelOSitBr3
Marrr-re Bank,Springfield
3050WabashAvenue
Springfield,Illinois 62704
(217)726-0270
Faa: (2)7)726-06-15

Deadlineto planyour
ctsssifrnatine adis
Thursday915pm.fur-
Thursday’sIllinois Tirrres
Call 7S3-r724Ion mere
inloirrrabrrrr.

ILLINOIS TIMES IS AUTfloelZOtf TO RUN alert tIDAL NOTICE IN SANI)OMON COIJI’lTY. DEATH & CLAIM 537 FOR TOIREE CONSECUTIVE WEEKS

OEADLIIIE: TiluasoAr5 PM WILl, & CLAIM: S74 FRThREE CONSECUTIVEWEEKS

005 516 FOE ThREE C5flSECUnlnE WEEKS ALL OTHERS 65t FOR LINE, PER WEEK

ca~j~pIaceyour ad today

753~4724
lilt FIf1t PnlllT
hewa,ea als~nide.nkokielir-rdiirni hif*hri ~iac5idr.e he

Ii — Lu5~nrrw le ~r u er-anee?n~el5e

IOTICE LINDEN
SSUOIED BUSINESS
‘YAlE ACT
TATE OF ILLINOIS
OUNTY SANGAMON

WHOM IT MAY CON.
ANN

lice is herebygiven
II on lie Olir ilay 01
senibe,,2004. a
rtlI:cale of Ownership
‘~:isir’Enswas flied in
OIIice il Ike Csunly
ik ol Sonoarnon
.1117,vlaur’q IIraI
LLIP 0. DAVID
‘rid 10 transacl.nrare

omenCounty.Slale
liruirur Ion Is/I,-

n,1r04 10 wil
YLS REMODELING

Ill’ I) DEVIl>
lie sin Owuinri,-!

‘ru’pee~yl5lol said
“vi, or-id ltuul IOn
in yloi,e CI said
‘evi Ior_rl~ar

AF’T C
GFIEW, IL 62702

I) UNDER
.101) I3IJSINESS
‘TI—I
OFILLII;015

~YSA1IGAMON
001 IT MAY CON-

lieuel’u gino

I’e 27lhrliryol
2004,

‘p ci Ownership
‘OS sun hind In
“olIve County
Yaneauruon
:1011w)lhaI
SIFITDI.IT III
riansacl.orare
‘~businessin
‘1 County,Slafe
SillIer Ike ticS.

Is/us nametowS
BRANCH 2BRANCH
TREE SERVICE
And that
JOHN J. SIRTOLOTIII
in/arethevole Ownor(s)
ann)Proprinlor(s)01 said
business;endIkal Ike
pnncipln placeofsaid
businessIs lor’.alnd at.
313 EAST MAIN
PLEASANT PLAINS, IL
62677

NOTICE UNDER
ASSUMED BUSINESS
NAME ACT
STATE OFILLINOIS

- COUNTY SANOAMON
10 WHOM IT MAY CON-
CERN
N,il,r,e is linnelry giver
11,11 ins 1111’ T2iruI iliry vI

• O,:IIrt’er. 20101,a
Cer-Iliculeol Ownership

- SI businesswas filed in
IheOllice of Ike County
Clerk of Sonoanson
CounTy,slaling IIi~t

- DIANA MEACHAM
IntendIs transact,orare
transaclinghusinessin
SarrctomonCounty.Stale
SI Ill/ruin, underrisemicrO-

I ~ var-ne Is ar-I
CERTIFIEDRESTAU-
RANT HOOD 6
EXHAUST CLEANERS
TRAINING CENTER
Arud lint

I DIANA M6ACHAM
I is/arelIrIr soleOwner(s)
- andPropnetor(s(ol said

krisiness;and Oral I/Ia
principle place01 said
businessin locsledat
1140VIRGINIA AVENUE
SPRINGFIELD,IL 62702

NOTICEUNDER
ASSUMEDBUSINESS
NAME ACT

STATE OFILLINOIS
COUNTY SANGAMOW
TOWHOM IT MAY CON-
CERN:
Flcilice Is hereby9/sen
Oral on Ike 29thdayof
October,2004,a
Cerrilicateof Owner-strip
of businesswas liled in
Ore Ott/ceof tIre County
Clerk of Sangsmon
Con.mly. staling thor
EDWARD LEE SPAN-I
lrrte’rrd Ia Ir-snnact,orare
lrarwaclingboninessIn
San’ictamonCounty. Stata
on Iliurnois, underlIre I/dO-
isa/snameto wit:
COMPLETECABLE
MAUl l/cETING
Asr~lIhal
EDWARD LEE SPANN
&arn rIle soleOwner/sf
ar-ct Propniefor(s)01 vast
trr,oresess;andthat Ike
prIncipleplace01 said
brinesessIs localedar:
1550WESTADAMS
STREET
SPRINGFIELD,IL 62704

NOTICE UNDER
ASSUMEDBUSINESS
NAME ACT
STATE OFILLINOIS
COUNTY SANGAMDN
TOWHOM ITMAY CON-
CERN
Noticrt is herebyomen
tOnal on Oie 261k dayof
Oclcdier,2004,a
Cerlit’roale01 Ownership
01 boseressW85 PledIn
Ike Officeof tOneCounty
Clerk of Sangamon
Cors’rry,slalirig Ihal
VERNOF1 E. REID
Inleqrd to transact,or are
rrarrsaidrirngbusinessin
SamngareronCsunrly, Slate
xl It’nrcrms,r.er~ferIke Ilct.-
Onusrrarrne In ad:

EXTRA HELPER
And Ihul
VERNON E. REID
is/arethesole Owner(s)
and Proprietor(s)of said
business;andthat fIre
principle placeof said
businessin tocaledar:
1510 KNOX
SPRINGFIELD,IL 62703

NOTICE UNDER
ASSUMEDBUSINESS
NAME ACT
STATE OFILUNOIS
COUNTYSANGAMOI4
TOWHOM IT MAY CON-
CERN:
NsIiceis herebypines
Oral on Ihe3rddayol
Noverrsbr’r, 21)04.a
Crr,Irln:ale01 OwnrumOnrr,
of businesswastiled/n
11/ia 01/Ice01 IkeCounty
Clerk01 Sarsgarrson
CounTy,statingthaI
INNAKERR
Inrend10 lranrsnct,orare
transaClingbusinessin
SançyrnrorrCounly, Slate
of Illinois, under lie 1/cu-
lionsnamelOWS

EZCHOICE
AntIthat
INNAKERR
is/arethe soleDemur(s)
arid Proprietor(s)01 said
business:arid lh~ftha
principle placexl said
businessis localedxl:
tOGSALBANY STREET
SPRINGFIELD.IL 62702

NOTICE UNDER
ASSUMED BUSINESS
NAME ACT
STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTYSANGAMON
TO PROM IT MAY CON-
CERN:
Non/ceis herebygreen
dial on the 3rddamp 01

Novetnber,2004. a andProprielor-fs) cal said Qerkol Sangarrroa principle place01 sail
Cent/Waleof Ownership business;and tlsafIhe County,slaringthaI besinesnis to0aledal:
of bus/nesswan Staid is principleplaceof said DOUG K. 10001-IT 203 1310
theOft/ceol theCor.nsty businessis localedal: LAURA M, KNIGHT Pawnee,IL 62558
Clerk xl Sanganron
County,ulaling that

1101 NORTHfIlls
SPRINGFIELD,IL 62702

frrtanrtfIa fransacl,or- are —-
lrarssachngbus/nasser I NOTICEUNDER

BARBARA ANN PLUM- ——__________ . SorigarrronCounty, Stale I ASSUMEDBUSINESS
MER NOTICEUNDER ofIfInois, under-rise00/- NAME ACT
lnlend 10 transact,orare ASSUMEDBUSINESS lionsnameto wit STATE OFILLINOIS
rransaclirngban/nessin NAME ACT KNIGHTS GENERAL COUNTY SANOAMON
SangarrnoriCounty,Stale
of Illinois, underthe Fort-

STATEOPIWN0IS
COUNTY548/DAMON

STORE TOPROM IT MAY CON-
Arid that CERN:

boris name10 mit: TOPROM IT MAY CON- DOUG K. KNIGHT • Nohice in her-nby’ O/nr-1n
HAPPY GIFT SHOF CERN: LaIjRA M, KNIGHT Oral an he OlIndiny nf
if nd 11501
BARBARA ANN PLUl~f-

Noliceis herebygiven
Ihal on On23rddayof

is/alefIre si>t~Oweerfn(
and Pnoprielor(uInI said

Navembnr.2004, a
CertiFicateof Ownernh’p

MER
is/arethesaleOwnn-(s(

October,2004, a
Cerr/f’uicaloal Ownership

• brininess;andthur lOre
i pninrcrpleplaceofsaid

nI bus/nesswas1/10,1 in
ltreOUnce01 lie Crainiry

am) Prcipnieror-fs(.olsaid
business;annul I/sal 11w

01 businesswins TrIed in
Ike OeicenI tOneCounty

) birsaressIS Iscelfint .11
2544W1NFIELO0/Il

CO-IOn nl Sarupr-nimr
Cnirixty. srul:ugtkal

yrnr-nepli?Slice SIsari Clerk ol Sauiganron I SPRINGFIELD,IL 62703 LAURA E LIPSCOMB
brininessw lnxalnd at County, staling Itsat Intend Ix Iraesact.on ar-a
1133 NORTH FIRST GRANT KARR NOTICEUNDER transodlingbus/nessin
STREET IntendIa transacl.orare ASSUMED BUSINESS SangarrsxnCounty.Slale
SPRINGFIELD,IL 62702

~
trsnsactingbuna’resain
SangamonCorrmrly, Stale

NAME ACT
STATEOF ILLINOIS

of Illinois, undertheI/eli-hoesname10 wrt:
NOTICE UNDER
ASSUMED BUSINESS
NAME ACT
STATE OFILLINOIS
COUNTYSANGAMON

of Illinois, under- lInetOni-
linus name to art
KERR CARPENTRY
AndOiat
GRANT KARR

COUNTYSANGAMON PROJECTPEACE
I TO WHOM IT MAY CON- And Ilnal

CERN: LAURA E• LIPSCOME
/ Noticeis herebygiven sOre tOre soleOwner(s)

that nn tOne 916 daynI - andPropr/elor(s)xl sari
TO WHOM IT MAY CON-
CERN:

is/arelOne sole Owner(s(
andPropnielor)s)ol said

Novenriter,2004,a himirsess;andOral Ihe
Carl/Waleof Ownership pnnrcipleplaceof said

Noiseis herebygroan
Ilual on Ike 271k dayof

business:andfInal the
pnincipleplaceof said of businesswasfiled in busaressis Iocaled alOre08/ce0111w County - 2616SARONAROAD

Sptnber.2004,a businessIs locatedOr: Clerk ofSarsgamon j SPRINGFIELD,IL 62704
Cerrrhcafe01 Owneuslrig 721 FAYETTE STREET Counrly. staongthaI ..

ol businesswasfiled in
lIre Office ol OreCounty
ClerIm 01 Sangannron
Count’

1
, slating Itnal

WIWAM A LEWIS

PITTSFIELD, IL 62363
~

NOTICE UNDER
ASSUMEDBUSINESS
NAME ACT

CYNTHIA fit, MATULIS
MICHAEL 7 MATULIS

I, Inlerrid lv transact,orare
I lrarrsadrrngbusinessin
, SangarrannCounty,Slale

NOTICE UNDER
- ASSUMED BUSINESS -

FlAME ACT
STATE OFILLINOIS
COUNTYSANGAMOPI

5’,
~
~

Infer-nd in transadf,or-are STATE OPILLINOIS • of Illrroin, urncjernra licli- TOWHOM IT MAY CON-
lralssadl/rrgbusinessin COUNTYSANGAMON Oven rniwrseIcrad: CERN’ -

SarigarnonCounty,SlaIn
xl lllirio,s, underOrelOch-

TO WHOM IT MAY COlt-
CERN:

,l MATULIS CONSTRUC-
TION

hlolco is herebygiven
Oral on lIre 25111Itep xl

.
~

loris nameload-
HOMETOWN CARPET
PROS I

And Vial
WILLIAM A. LEWIS
is/arelOne soleOwner-Is)

Noiseisherebyg/smrrs And Oral
that on tIre 2610 tIny ol - CYNTHIA M. MATULIS
Oclobar,2004, a - MICI’IAELT MATULIS
Cerhuflcaleo)Owrrerstrip I is/arethesoleOwner(s)
ot businesswastiled us andPrnprlalon(s(xlsaid
9te OIlroeof lIla Com.nrry I business;arid Oral Ilre

Oclcdiinr, 2004, a
Cerrdicale01 Ownership

i of bnasanesswas tiled e
PieOlfeeof lIneCounty
Clerk of Sangawon
Cor.erfy,slating 11101

1
‘s’
~
~[]

fl~ ~



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify that I did on the 26th day of January,2004 sendby messengermail to the

SpringfieldRegionalOfficeoftheIllinois EPA,a trueandcorrectcopyofthefollowing instrument(s)

entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFiDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION

CHECKLIST for handdelivery

To: Landers’ChildrenFamily, LLC RayLanders
JeimiferR. Chance,Reg. Agent andManager 5000DickeyJohnRoad
200 North Street Auburn, Illinois 62615
Auburn, Illinois 62615

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueand correctcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn, Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
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Jai~esM. Kropid
S cial AssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


